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VERIFICATION 

The undersigned, Mark A. Becker, being duly sworn, deposes and says he is the 
Manager, Resource Planning for American Electric Power Company that he has personal 
knowledge of the matters set forth in the foregoing responses for which he is the 
identified witness and that the information contained therein is true and correct to the best 
of his information, knowledge and belief 

STATE OF OKLAHOMA 

COUNTY OF TtJLSA 
) CASE NO. 2012-00578 

Subscribed and sworn to befor 
and State, by Mark A. Reeker, this the 

My Commission Expires: 



VERIFICATION 

The undersigned, Karl R. Bletzacker, being duly sworn, deposes and says he is Director, 
Fundamental Analysis for American Electric Power, that he has personal knowledge of 
the matters set forth in the forgoing responses for which he is the identified witness and 
that the information contained therein is true and correct to the best of his information, 
knowledge, and belief. 

Karl R. Rletzacke 

STATE OF OHIO 

COUNTY OF FRANKLIN 

) 
) CASE NO. 2012-00578 
) 

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public in and before said County 
and State, by Karl R. Bletzacker, this the \q. day of February 2013. 

. Holly M. Charles 
! Notary Public-State of Ohio 

My Commission Expires 
March 7, 2016 

My Commission Expires: 



VERIFICATION 

The undersigned, Jeffery D. LaFleur, being duly sworn, deposes arid says lie is Vice 
President Generating Assets APCOKY, that lie has personal knowledge of the matters 
set forth in the forgoing responses for which he is the identified witness and that the 
information contained therein is true and correct to the best of his information, 
knowledge, and belief 

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA ) 

COUNTY OF KANAWHA 1 
) Case No. 2012-00578 

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public in and before said County 
and State, by Jeffery D. LaFleur, this the 1s day of February 2013. 

My Commission Expires: ~& l/&/p 



The undersigned, ICarl A. McDermott, being duly sworn, deposes and says he is the 
Special Consultant with NERA that he has personal knowledge of the matters set forth in 
the forgoing responses for which he/she is the identified witness and that the information 
contained therein is true and correct to the best of his information, knowledge, and belief 

Lbd Q b l ! h d  
ICarl A. McDerrnott 

STATE OF ILLJNOIS 1 

COUNTY OF CI-FAMTJAIGN 1 
) CASE NO. 2012-00578 

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public in and before said County 
and State, by Karl A. McDermott, this the ill5 day of February 201 3 .  

H n  % 

My Commission Expires: ni i d r k  



VERIFICATION 

The undersigned, John M. McManus, being duly swoi-n, deposes and says he is Vice 
President Environmental Services for American Electric Power, that he has personal 
knowledge of the matters set forth in the forgoing responses for which he is the identified 
witness and that the information contained therein is true and correct to the best of his 
information, knowledge and belief 

Job M. McManus 

STATE OF OHIO 

COUNTY OF FRANKLIN 

1 
) CASE NO. 2012-00578 
) 

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public in and before said County 
and State, by John M. McManus, this the / / day of February 2013. 

(&+-dJ5 MJ& 
Notary Publi 

My Commission Expires: 013 



VERIFICATION 

The undersigned, Gregory G. Pauley, being duly sworii, deposes and says hc is the 
President a id  Chief Operating Officer for I<eiitucky Power Company, that he has 
persoiial knowledge of the matters set forth in the forgoing respoiises for which he is the 
ideiitified witness aiid that the inforination contained therein is true and correct to tlie best 
of liis/lier inforiiiation, knowledge aiid belief 

1 Gregory - a i  ey 

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY ) 

COUNTY OF FRANI'LIN ) 
) CASE NO. 2012-00578 

Subscribed aiid sworii to before me, a Notary Public in and before said Couiity 
aiid State, by Gregory G. Pauley, this the I / K d a y  of February, 2013. 

My Comiiiissioa Expires 17 



VERIFICATION 

The undersigned, Scott C. Weaver, being duly sworn, deposes and says he is Managing 
Director Resource Planning and Operation Analysis for American Electric Power, that he 
has personal knowledge of the matters set forth in the forgoing responses for which he is 
the identified witness and that the information contained therein is true and correct to the 
best of his information, knowledge and belief 

"\ 

Scott C. veaver 

STATE OF OHIO ) 

COUNTY OF FRANKLIN 1 
) CASE NO. 2012-00578 

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public in and before said County 
and State, by Scott C. Weaver, this the /5t4 day of February 2013. 

Cheryl I. strawser 
PIOtary PUMfc, stab of ohlo 

My CMMIWHI E x p k ~  1Mll.2016 
My Commission Expires: 



The uiirlersigned, Raiiie I<. Woludias, being duly sworn, deposes and says hc is the 
IUlanagiiig Director Regulatory and Fiiiaiice for Kentucky Power, that lie has pcrsonal 
kiio\?ikclge o r  the iiiatters set forth in the forgoiiig responses €or which he is the idciitilictl 
witness aiid that the iiiforiiiatioii contained therein is true and correct to the best 01 his 
i nfoi mati 011, knowledge, aiid belief 

Raiiie I<. Woluilias 4 & d L  

COMMONWEALTI-I OF ICENTT-JCKY ) 

COUNTY OF FRANKLIN ) 
) CASE NO. 2012-00573 

Subscribed aiid sworn to before me, a Notary Public in aiid before said CoLiiify 
and State, by Raiiie IC. Wohidias, this the & day of February, 2013. 

My Coiiiinissioii Expires: 17 



PSC Case No. 2012-00578 

Item No. 1 
Page. 1 of 1 

REQXJEST 

Refer to paragraph 1 o f  Kentricky Power’s verified applicatioii (“Application”), where it 
states, “[A]t this crossroad, and as promised earlier this year when Kentucky Power 
withdrew its application to retrofit Big Sandy Unit 2, tlie Coiiipaiiy has coiiducted in- 
depth aiialysis of reasonable portfolio alternatives to determine tlie best path to eiisure 
adequate and reliable capacity for its cwfoiiiers.” Provide in electronic format, with 
formulas intact and uiiprotected, along with the date the aiialysis was perforiiiecl, copies 
oE all in-depth cvialyses performed to deteriiiiiie tlie best path to elislire adequate and 
reliable capacity for ICentucky Power’s customers. 

RESPONSE 

Please see ICPSC 1-1 .zip 011 the eiiclosed CD for the response. 

WITNESS: Scott C Weaver 



commission St 

Item No. 2 
Page 1 o f 2  

REQUEST 

Rekr to paragrapli 11 of tlie Application, where it states, "[T[lie iiet book valiie of tlie 
fifty ixrceiit iiiterest as of Deceinber 31, 201 1 was $519 iiiillioii aiid pieseiitly is 
forecasted to be approximately $535 iiiillioii at the t h e  of closing." Provide 111e 
following: 

a. 

b . 

C. 

d. 

Tlie projected iiivestiiieiits, along with tlie estimated in service date or the 
iiivestiiieiits, which will cause the iiet book value to iiicrease from $5 19 iiiillioii as of 
Deceiiiber 3 1, 201 1 to the estimated $536 iiiillioii as of tlie anticipated closiiig date 
of Deceiiiber 31,2013; 

Tlie December 3 1 , 2012 allowaiice iiiveiitory aiid the associated cost for the Mitchell 
aiid Rig Saiidy Plaints; 

An explanation, by plaiit, of how tlie Mitcliell aiid Big Saiidy Plants' allowance 
iiiveiitory aiid tlie associated costs are to be accouiited for as of Deceiiiber 3 1, 20 13, 
the expected date of tlie Transfer aiid Assuiiiptioii Transaction; aiid 

The net book value of tlie uiidividecl 50 perceiit iiiterest o l  the Mitcliell generating 
station as of Deceiiiber 31, 2012, iiicludiiig tlie book value of tlie traiisierrecl assets 
aiid the book value of tlie assuiiied liabilities as of December 3 1, 2012. 

RESPONSE 

a. Please see IWSC Staff 1-2 Attaclvneiit 1 for details 011 tlie capital speiidiiig forecast 
for 2012 aiid 2013. The majority of the projects listed in tlie attacl~~iieiit will go in 
service during 20 12 aiid 20 13. 

Please see RK W-Exhibit 3 of Coiiipaiiy witiiess Wolmlias' testimony Lor a 
reconciliation €roiii $5 19 iiiillioii to $536 inillion. This exhibit starts with the net 
book value as of 12/3 1/11 aiid theii shows account balances that cliaiige over the 
2012/13 tiiiie period. Tlie primarily driver of the iiet book value iiicrease is an 
iiicrease in utility plaiit ($79 iiiillioii) which is offset by an iiicrease in accuiiiulatecl 
depreciation expeiise ($63 iiiillioii). 



KFSC &lase NO. 20P2-QO578 
Commission Staffs First Set of Data Requests 

February 6,2013 
teln No. 2 
age 2 o f 2  

b. The December 3 1, 20 12 allowaiice iiiveiitory and associated costs Cor one-hall: ol: 
Mitchell Plaiit allowaiices and Big Saiidy allowaiices are provided below 

Approximate Values at 
12/31/2012 

(in millions) 

Plant Quantity $ Value 
Mitchell 0.630 $ 3.733 
Big Sandy 0.816 $ 10.101 

c. The allowaiice iiiveiitory and associated costs of Mitchell will be traiisf'eried at cost 
aiid recorded in account 158 as of December 3 1, 20 13, which is the expected date of 
tlie transfer. The transfer of the 50% interest in Mitchell Plaiit allowaiices lias iio 
effect 011 the quaiitity aiid amouiit of allowaiices related to Big Saiidy which coiitiiiue 
to be recorded at cost in account 158. 

d. The value of tlie 50% interest Mitchell Geiieratiiig Station iiicludiiig the value 01 
transferred assets aiid assuiiied liabilities as of Deceiiiber 3 1, 20 12 is $53 8 iiiillioii 

WITNESS: Raiiie I< Wolmlias 



KPSC Case No. 2012-00578 
Commission's First Set of Data Requests 

Dated Februaiy6,2013 
Item No 2 

Attachment 1 
Page 1 of 6 

Mitchell Plant Estimated 201 2 Capital Expense 
Actuals through August and 2012 Control Budget amounts Cor Sept-December 
Included in Asset Transfer Analysis 12-31-13 NBV Forecast 
Dollars in Thousands 

I 

Project 
00002031 2 
000021257 ML U1 ESP Upgrades 
ARCFLA181 
FHNERC181 FHG NERC PPB OPCO 

ML U 1 Ash WWT System 

Arc Flash Protection Swi OPCo 

Unit Number 
Plant Unit 1 

201 2 Total - 20 12 Total - 
100% of 50% of 
Mitchell Mitchell 

572 286 
83 1 415 

7 3 
2 1 

Mitchell Unit Number 
Mitchell Plant Unit 1 

Mitchell Plant Unit 1 Total 

GWSCB Cap Blld - Prod Plant Blnkt (83) 
KMLllEP05 KML E POWER CABLE REPLACEMENT 0 
KMLl1 EP06 KML E VALVE REPLACEMENT 6 IN G (1) 
KML11 EP08 ELECTRICAL #1 2 
KMLI 1EP09 KML E AIR COMPRESSOR RPL 16 
KMLllEP10 ELECTRICAL #3 29 

1 
KMLI 1 EP14 KML E MlSC ELECTRICAL PROCESS 3 
KMLl 1EP50 ML1 PRECIPITATOR LIGHTING (1 5) 
KMLlIEP52 MLI PRECIPITATOR TEMP POWER (2) 
KMLI 1SP07 SP #I  0 
KMLlISPO9 SP#3 0 
KML12ECOl ML PURCHASE BFP 335 
KML12EPO1 KML E MOTORS GREATER THAN 50 H 4 
KML12EP03 KML E PUMP REPLACEMENT DR 50 H 74 
KML12EPO6 KML E VALVE REPLACEMENT 6 IN G 2 
KML12EP07 KML E CIRCUIT BREAKER REPLACEM 4 
KML12EP26 KML E WORLD CLASS CHEMISTRY 16 
KML12EP55 KML E HVAC REPLACE 24 

29 KML72EP56 
KML12MPO1 KML MH COAL CHUTE REPLACEMENT 18 
KML12SP02 MLO S PULVERIZER REBUILD CAP 30 
KML12SP04 ML1 S PULVERIZER GEARBOX # I 2  36 
KML12SP05 ML1 S PULVGEARBOX RPL 13 103 
KML12SPO6 MLO S PRECIPITATOR LINE GATE V 6 
KML12SP07 MLI  S UPPER BOILER VENT FAN RP 18 
KML12SPO8 KML S INSTRUMENTATION RPL 3 
KML12SPll KML S STEAM PROCESS 15 
MLOVP1201 ML NON OUTAGE PPB FGD 0 
ML113EP50 MLI  E TURBINE EBOP MOTOR 3 
ML11CSPOI ML PURCHASE CAP SPARE ID FAN 1 
ML1 IVPNOI ML NON OUTAGE PPB FGD (32) 
MLl E l  IC06 47 
MLl EP1104 ML1 E CONTROLS RECORDERS GAUGE 4 
ML1 EP1201 MLI E CONTROL POWER CABLE RECO 38 
MLl EP1210 MLI  E WESTRONIC SMARTMUX RPL 54 
MLlMP13OI MLl MH VAC PIPING CH 73 
MLlNP1201 MLI MlSC PPB PROJECT 35 
ML1SP1201 MLI S PREC EJ RPL 593 
MLlSP1202 MLI S CLINKER GRINDER REPLACE 50 
MLIVCI 101 MLI FGD ABSORBER COATING 0 
MLlVC1201 MLl CATALYST REPLACE 1ST LAYER 1,753 
MLlVP1102 ML1 V INSTALL AR PP DISCHARGE (549) 
ML1VP1203 ML1 V INSTALL AR PP DISCHARGE 810 
ML2EP1216 ML2 E CLEAN UP SYSTEM RESIN RP 37 

4,996 

KML MlSC ELECTRICAL PROCESS IT 

ML 1 E GEN RETAINING RINGS INS 

____I_______ ~ 

Plant Unit 1 Total 

(42) 

(0) 
0 

1 
8 

14 
0 
2 

(7) 
(1). 
0 
0 

168 
2 

37 
1 
2 
8 

12 
15 
9 

15 
18 
51 
3 
9 
2 
8 
0 
2 
1 

23 
2 

19 

37 
17 

296 
25 
0 

876 
(275) 
405 

19 
2,498 

~~ 

(16) 

I-. 27 



KPSC Case No. 2012-00578 
Commission's First Set of Data Requests 

Dated February 6,2013 
Item No. 2 

Attachment 1 
Page 2 of 6 

flitchell Plant Estimated 201 2 Capital Expense 
ictuals through August and 2012 Control Budget amounts for Sept-December 
icluded in Asse t  Transfer Analysis 12-31-13 NBV Forecast 
lollars in Thousands 

I 

litchell Unit Number Project 
litchell Plant Unit 0 000019681 ML Hg Perm In-Pond Treatment 

000019836 ML U1&2 Dry Fly Ash Conversion 
ARCFLA181 Arc Flash Protection Swi OPCo 
FGCEMS181 FHG GEMS DAHS Upgrade OPCo 
FHSECU181 FH Pysical Security OPCo 
GWSCB 
ITGEN0388 NRX ASSET HUB - OHIO PWR 
KMLI I EP08 ELECTRICAL # I  
KMLI 1 EPI 0 ELECTRICAL #3 
KMLI 1 EP 1 1 KML E ROOF REPLACEMENT 
KMLI 1EP12 KM2 E HP EXCITER REDUCTION GEA 
KMLI 1EP14 KML E MlSC ELECTRICAL PROCESS 
KMLl1 EP54 MLO COAL HANDLING SPARE TRANS 

KMLl 1MP07 MLO NEW GUARD BUILDING 
KMLI IMP08 ML MH COAL CRACKER REPLACEMENT 
KMLI IMP25 MLO TRACK SCALE REPLACEMENT 
KMLI IMP27 ML FUEL OIL FURNANCE REPLACE 
KMLllNP02 KML NP INSTALL CAP SPARE PARTS 
KML11 NP03 KML NP PURCHASE PLANT TOOLS 
KMLII NP04 KML NP PURCHASE PDM TOOLING 
KML12EC02 ML E BARGE UNLOADER CONTROLS 
KML12EPO1 KML E MOTORS GREATER THAN 50 H 
KML12EP02 KML E MOTOR REWINDS GREATER 50 
KML12EP03 KML E PUMP REPLACEMENT DR 50 H 
KML12EP04 KML E LIGHTING PANEL REPLACEME 
KML12EP05 KML E POWER CABLE REPLACEMENT 
KML12EPOG KML E VALVE REPLACEMENT 6 IN G 
KML12EP07 KML E CIRCUIT BREAKER REPLACEM 

Cap Blkt - Prod Plant Blnkt 

KMLI IMP05 MH #3 

I 

2012 Total - 2012 Total - 
100% of 50% of 

Mitchell Mitchell 
3 1 

27,667 13,834 
9 4 
3 2 
0 0 

550 275 
92 46 
0 0 

11 5 
1 1 
4 2 

39 20 
8 4 

(9) (4: 
40 20 

1 0 
4 2 
3 2 

12 6 
1 0 

406 203 
106 53 
45 23 

260 130 
55 27 
51 26 

226 113 
10 5 

(25) (1 3: 



llitchell Plant Estimated 201 2 Capital Expense 
4ctuals through August and 2012 Control Budget amounts for Sept-December 
ncluded in Asset Transfer Analysis 12-31-1 3 NEW Forecast 
)ollars in Thousands 

(itchell Unit Number Project 
KML12EP11 ML E CONTAINMENTS 
KML12EP26 
KML12EP55 KML E HVAC REPLACE 
KML12EP56 
KML12EP57 ML SULFURIC TANK REPLACE 
KML12MPOl 
KML12MP02 
KMLl2MP03 
KML12MP04 ML MH LIMESTONE STAMBLER 
KML12MPO5 KML MH GEARBOX REPLACEMENT 
KMLIZNPOI 
KML12NPO5 KML PURCHASE CSP 
KML12NPO6 KML PURCHASE TOOLS 
KML12NPO9 KML SAFETY RELATED PURCHASES 
KML12SP02 MLO S PULVERIZER REBUILD CAP 

KML12SPO6 MLO S PRECIPITATOR LINE GATE V 
KMLFALFCI ML New Landfill 
KMLFALFHR ML New Landfill Haul Road 
MLOSC8001 MLO-S-AUX BOILER REPLACEMENT 
MLOVP1201 ML NON OUTAGE PPB FGD 
MLI IVPNOI ML NON OUTAGE PPB FGD 
MLllVPN02 MLO V BALL MILL REBUILD 
ML12VPN02 MLO V BALL MILL REBUILD 
MLMPHSTCI ML HS TUNNEL CI 

WSN103015 MLO-Conners Run Expansion 

KML E WORLD CLASS CHEMISTRY 

KML MlSC ELECTRICAL PROCESS IT 

KML MH COAL CHUTE REPLACEMENT 
KML MH CONVEYOR BELT REPLACEME 
ML MH RIVER CELL LIGHTING 

KML NP PLANT LABOR FOR CAPITAL 

KML12SP03 MLO S PULVERIZER REBUILD CAPIT 

MLPNRXDEP ML NRX Asset Hub Deployment 

litchell Plant Unit 0 Total 

Page 3 of 6 

2012 Total - 2012 Total - 
100% of 50% of 
Mitchell Mitchell 

2 1 
85 42 
a 4 

60 30 
5 2 

28 14 
172 86 
28 14 
91 46 
14 7 

254 127 
56 28 
16 8 
11 6 

373 186 

5 2 
2,009 1,005 
6,745 3,372 

13,629 6,8 15 
1 i o  85 

4 2 

(5) (3 
157 79 

18 9 

1,251 626 
55,329 27,664 

372 I a6 

196 98 



Aitchell Plant Estimated 2012 Capital Expense 
ictuals through August and 2012 Control Budget amounts for Sept-December 
ncluded in Asset Transfer Analysis 12-31-13 NBV Forecast 
lo//ars in Thousands I 

flitchell 
flitchell 
- 

flitchell Plant Unit 2 Total 
;rand Total 2012 

Unit Number 
Plant Unit 2 

Project Mitchell Mitchell 

000020315 ML U2 Ash WWT System 572 286 
ARCFLAl81 Arc Flash Protection Swi OPCo 13 7 
FHNERC181 FHG NERC PPB OPCO 2 1 

KMLI 1EP02 KML E MOTOR REWINDS GREATER 50 0 0 

KMLl1 EP10 ELECTRICAL #3 (5) (2: 
KMLlIEP14 KML E MISC ELECTRICAL PROCESS (1) (1) 
KMLllEP51 ML2 PRECIPITATOR LIGHTING 1 0 
KMLllEP53 ML2 STAND BY LIGHTING TRANSFOR 8 4 
KMLI 1SP05 ML2 #21 PULVERIZER REBUILD 3 2 
KMLI 1SP07 SP #I 0 0 

KML12EPO1 KML E MOTORS GREATER THAN 50 H 9 5 
KML12EP03 KML E PUMP REPLACEMENT DR 50 H 32 16 
KML12EP04 KML E LIGHTING PANEL REPLACEME 0 0 
KML12EPO6 KML E VALVE REPLACEMENT 6 IN G 64 32 
KML12EP26 KML E WORLD CLASS CHEMISTRY 17 a 
KML12EP55 KML E HVAC REPLACE 1 1 
KML12EP56 KML MISC ELECTRICAL PROCESS IT 17 9 
KML12SP08 KML S INSTRUMENTATION RPL 10 5 
KML12SP10 ML S AIR HEATER SEALS 49 24 
MLOPMCEMS ML PM CEMS NSR EMISSIONS 70 35 
MLOVP1201 ML NON OUTAGE PPB FGD 22 11 
ML213EP50 ML2 E TURBINE EBOP MOTOR 3 2 
ML2E12C05 MLU2 LPA & LPB TURB INSPECT 3,029 1,514 
ML2EP1201 ML2 E DOG BONE EJ REPLACEMENT 149 75 
ML2EP1205 ML2 E EHC PP RPL 294 147 
ML2EP1206 ML2 E CONTROLS RECORDERS GAUGE 58 29 
ML2EP1210 ML2 E CABLE VAULT FIRE SYSTEM 112 56 
ML2EP1213 ML2 E INLET SCREENS 2 1 
ML2EP1214 ML2 E MONITORING SYSTEM 45 1 225 
ML2EP1215 ML2 E WESTRONIC SMARTMUX RPL 76 38 
ML2EP1216 ML2 E CLEAN UP SYSTEM RESIN RP 7 3 
ML2EP1217 ML2 TRANSFORMER BUSHINGS 13 7 
ML2EP1220 ML2 E CONTROL AIR DRYER REPLAC 1 oa 54 
ML2MP1201 ML2 MH VAC PIPING CH INSTALL 95 47 

ML2SP1202 ML2 S CLINKER GRINDER RPL 58 29 
ML2VCl101 ML2 FGD ABSORBER COATING 2,092 1,046 
ML2VC1201 ML2 Replace 1st Catalyst Layer 1,106 553 
ML2VC1401 ML2VCATALYST REPLACEMENT 1 L 249 125 
ML2VP1302 ML2 V INSTALLAR PP DISCHARGE 403 20 1 

11,268 5,634 
71,593 35,797 

GWSCB Cap Blkt - Prod Plant Blnkt 230 115 

KMLI 1EP09 KML E AIR COMPRESSOR RPL 26 13 

KML12ECOl ML PURCHASE BFP 175 a7 

ML2SC1501 ML2 S AIR HEATER BASKET REPLAC 1,649 a24 



ditchell Unit Number Project 
ditchell Plant Unit 0 000019836 ML 1J1&2 Dry Fly Ash Conversion 

KML13EPO1 
KML13EP02 
KML13EP03 KML E PUMP REPLACEMENT 
KML13EP04 
KML13EP05 
KML13EPO6 
KML13EP07 
KML13EP11 ML E CONTAINMENTS 
KML13EP55 KML E HVAC REPLACE 
KML13MPO1 
KML13MP02 
KML13NPO1 
KML13SP02 
KML13SP03 
KMLl3SP06 
KMLFALFCI KML New Landfill 
KMLFALFHR 
MLOSC8OOl MLO-S-AUX BOILER REPLACEMENT 
MLOVPI 301 
ML13VPN02 

KML E MOTORS GREATER THAN 50 H 
KML E MOTOR REWINDS GREATER 50 

KML E LIGHTING PANEL REPLACEME 
KML E POWER CABLE REPLACEMENT 
KML E VALVE REPLACEMENT 6 IN G 
KML E CIRCUIT BREAKER REPLACEM 

KML MH COAL CHUTE REPLACEMENT 
KML MH CONVEYOR BELT REPLACE 
KML NP PLANT LABOR FOR CAPITAL 
MLO S PULVERIZER REBILD CAP 
MLO S PULVERIZER REBUILD CAP 
MLO PRECIPITATOR LINE GATE V 

ML New Landfill Haul Road 

CAP BLKT-PROD PLANT BLNKT 
MLO V BALL MILL REBUILD 

WSN103015 MLO-Conners Run Expansion ~ 

ditchell Plant Unit 1 000020312 ML U1 Ash WWT System 
000021257 ML U1 ESP Upgrades 
KMLl3SP01 ML S PULVERIZER GEARBOX 
ML1 E13CQ5 MLI LP TURBINE INSPECTION 
MLlE13POl MLI E BFPT COUPLING RPL 
MLlE13P02 MLI E CONTROLS AND RECORDERS 
ML1 E l  3P05 MLI E BFPT INSPECTION 
ML1 E l  3P10 MLI E CABLE VAULT FIRE SYSTEM 
MLlE13P50 MLI E EBOP MOTOR STARTER 
MLlEP1316 MLI E MONITORING SYSTEM 
ML1 EP1320 MLI E CONTROL AIR DRYER REPLAC 
MLIEPI 326 MLI VALVE REPLACEMENT 
MLlMP1301 MLI MH VAC PIPING CH 
ML1 S1 3P02 MLI S BOILER E,] RPL 
ML1 SC1301 MLI S AIR HEATER BASKET REPLAC 
MLlSP1301 MLI S PRECIPITATOR EJ REPLACEM 
MLlSP1320 MLI PENTHOUSE SEAL AIR VENT 
MLlSP1330 MLI S CLINKER GRINDER HOPPER 
MLlVC1305 MLI ID FANS 
MLlVC1401 MLI V CATALYST REPLACEMENT I L 
MLlVP1303 MLI V FGD CAPITAL PROJECTS 
ML2EP1320 ML2 E ELECTRICAL 
MLUI 13C01 MLI E BFPT INSPECTION 

ML2EI 3P50 ML2 E EBOP MOTOR STARTER 
ML2EPl315 ML2 E WESTRONIC SMARTMtJX RPL 

Aitchell Plant Unit 2 000020315 ML U2 Ash WWT System 

-- I__ - 

54,798 27,399 
183 91 
137 68 
296 148 
45 22 
55 27 

171 86 
27 14 
34 17 
46 23 

114 57 
171 86 
406 203 
369 185 
374 187 

14 7 
21,989 10,995 
10,568 5,284 

283 142 
274 137 
266 133 

1,105 553 
1,529 764 
4,527 2,264 

224 112 
668 334 
145 73 
68 34 

31 0 155 
96 48 
74 37 

41 6 208 
102 51 
55 27 

134 67 
5,313 2,657 

194 97 
32 9 165 

0 0 
225 113 

1,483 74 1 
0 0 
0 0 

1,529 764 
74 37 
52 26 

~ 

~ 

(0) (0) 

(0) (0). 



KPSC Case No. 2012-00578 
Commission's First Set of Data Requests 

Dated February 6,20 13 
Item No. 2 

Attachment 1 
Page 6 of 6 



PSC Case No. 2012-00578 

Item No. 3 
Page 1 of 1 

REQUEST 

Refer to paragraph 12 of the Applicatioii wliere it states, “[Tllie Mitcliell geiieratiiig 
station coiisists of two base load coal-fired electric geiieratiiig uiiits with a total average 
aiiiiual capacity rating of 1,560 MW. IJiiit 1 of the Mitchell generating station has an 
average aiiiiual capacity rating of 770 MW; Unit 2 has an average aiuiual capacity rating 
o f  790 MW.” Also, refer to Exhibit 3, page 2, of tlie Applicatioii wliere it states, 
“WHEREAS, Appalachian aiid IQCo have acquired aii undivided owiiership interest in 
the Mitcliell Power Geiieratioii Facility coiisistiiig o f  two 80OMW geiieratiiig units aiid 
associated plant, equipiiieiit and real estate, Iocated in Mouiidsville, West Virginia, (the 
“Mitchell Pluit”).” Recoiicile the difference between tlie capacity rating for tlie two 
Mitchell uiiits iiientioiied in paragraph 12 of the Application (Le., 770 MW for unit 1 aiid 
790 MW for unit 2) and Exhibit 3, page 2 (Le., 800 MW for each unit). 

The Mitchell generating uiiits each have a iioiiiiiial rating o€ 800 MW. This is a coiiiiiioii 
reference to uiiits of this boiler series aiiNor design. The 770 MW aiid 790 MW ratings 
are tlie average aimual output of these specific riiiits based 011 weatlier-iioriiialize~ testing 
data Csoiii the uiiits arid are utilized for reporting iieeds to tlie PJM regioiial transmission 
organization and the Reliability First Corporation NERC region. The variation in the 
ratings fi-oiii iioiiiiiial arises primarily due to the auxiliary load of eiiviroiiiiieiital coiitrol 
eqnipiiieiit (e.g., flue gas desulfiirizatioii or “scrubbers”). 

NESS: Jeffery I3 LaFleur 
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REQUEST 

Refer to paragraph 19 of the Application where it states, "[F]ollowing teriiiiiiatioii ol' tlie 
Pool Agreeiiieiit, the Coiiipaiiy will be required to have sufficieiit generation to meet its 
load and reserve obligation." Provide separately by year, from 20 14 to 2 024, I< eiitucky 
Power's estiiiiated generation, estimated load obligatioii, aid estimated reserve 
obligation. 

RESPONSE 

Please rekr to Exhibit SCW-1 (page 8 of 15) of'the direct testiiiioiiy of Coiiipaiiy witness 
Weaver, specifically, "Section G. STJMMARY: IWCo's current aiicl potential PJM 
capacity positions". This discussion describes tlie derivatioii of I<PCo's P.TM loadheseive 
obligatioii for the years in question from two perspectives. The first perspective offers a 
"going iii" IQCo capacity position iii wliicli the Big Sandy I aiid 2 units are both retired, 
but not yet replaced (as summarized on Table 1-3 [page 9 of 15) of Exhibit SCW-1). The 
secoiid perspective offers a "final" IQCo capacity position in wliicli the recoiiiiiieiided 
Mitcliell Asset Transfer as well as ai assuiiied 250 MW inarltet purchase are reflected 
wliicli would allow tlie Company to achieve these PJM obligatioiis going-€orward in lieu 
of those Big Sandy units (as summarized 011 Table 1-4 [page 10 of 151 of Exhibit SCW- 
1). 

WITNESS: Scott C Weaver 
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Refer to paragraph 2,l of tlie Application wliere it states, “[Tllie Transfer aiid Assuiiiptioii 
Traiisactioii is iiiteiided to permit tlie Coiiipany to iiieet its long-term capacity obligatioiis 
aiid to provide base load geiieratioii to meet its c~stoiiiers’ eiiergy requireiiieiits.” Explaiii 
whether the Traiisfer aiid Assumption Traiisactioii is tlie least-cost and iiiost cost- 
effective iiieaiis for Keiitucky Power to coiiiply with existiiig aiid anticipated 
eiiviroimeiital requireiiieiits. 

RESPONSE 

The (Mitchell) Traiisfer and Assuinplioii Traiisactioii is the least-cost aiid iiiost cost- 
effective iiieaiis for I<eiitucky Power to coinply with luiowii aiid eiiiergiiig eiiviroiiiiieiital 
requireiiieiits . 

Please refer to Coinpaiiy witness Weaver‘s direct testiiiioiiy Section V. ”Plaimiiig Process 
aiid Iiiipeiidiiig Eiiviroiuiieiital Requirements” (pages 8- 15) aloiig with Section VI1 
”Evaluation of Modeliag Results” (pages 28-40) --including Exhibit SCW-5-- for both a 
descriptioii and summary of the evaluation. 
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REQUEST 

Refer to paragraph 27 of tlie Application, pages 11-12, aiid Exhibit 3, tlie Mitchell Plant 
Operating Agreement. 

a. Provide ICeiitucky Power's definition of "good utility practice." Explaiii whether 
there are iiiteriial or external reviews or audits to assess this. 

b. State whether there are written procedures used by Appalachian Power as iclentified 
in Section I I 1 of Exhibit 3. 

c. State whether this type of agreeiiieiit is in w e  elsewhere. 

RESPONSE 

a. Kentricky Power's definition of "good utility practice" is based upon the Federal 
Energy Regulatory Commission's (FERC) definition OC such in section 1 of FERC's 
S taiidard Large Generator Intercoixiectioii Procedures ("LGIP"). Section 1 o C the 
Staiidard LGIP defines "Good Utility Practice" to iiieaii: 

"Any of the practices, iiietliods a id  acts engaged in or approved by a sigiiificaiit 
poition of the electric iiidustry during the relevant time period, or aiiy of the 
practices, iiiethods and acts wliich, in the exercise of reasoiiable judgiiieiit in light OS 
tlie Cacts kiiowii at the time tlie decision was made, could have been expected to 
accomplish the desired result at a reasoiiable cost coiisisteiit with good busincss 
piactices, reliability, safety aiid expedition. Good Utility Practice is riot iiiteiided to 
be liiiiited to the optiintuii practice, method, or act to the exclusion of all others, but 
rather to be acceptable practices, methods, or acts generally accepted in the regioii 

I 

The Company relies 011 audits, formal and iiiforiiial, to meet the objective of good 
utility practice. The Coiiipany engages in good utility practices, procedures, and 
iiispectioiis (both written and unwritten) that coiitiiiually chaiige due to the 
coiiditioiis and the experiences of the Company aiid other various utilities. 



b. 

c. 

Yes, there are both written aiid uiiwritteii procedures. 

There are similar operating agreements in place throughoul. the AEP system 

WITNESS: Jeffery D LaFleur 

' See Standardization of Geiierator Iiitercoiuiectioii Agreeineiit aiid ProcecIiIres, Order No. 
2,003, 68 Feci. Reg. 49,845, Appendix C at 4 (August 19, 2003), FERC Stats. and Regs., 
Regulatioiis Preambles 2001-2005 7 3  1,146 (2003), order 011 reli 'g, Order No. 2003-A, 69 
Fed. Reg. 15,932 (March 26, 20041, FERC Stats. aiid Regs., Regulations Preaiiibles 
200 1-2005 73  1,160 (2004), order on reh'g, Order No. 2003-B, 70 Fed. Reg. 265 (January 
4, ZOOS), FERC Stats. aiid Regs., Regulatioiis Preaiiibles 2001-2005 73 1,171 (2004), 
order on reli'g, Order No. 2003-C, 70 Fed. Reg. 37,661 (June 30,2005), FERC Stats and 
Regs., Regulatioiis Preainbles 2001-2005 7.3 1,190 (2005); see also Notice ClariCjkig 
Coiiipliaiice Procedures, 106 FERC 
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REQtJEST 

Refer to paragrapli 30 of tlie Application which states, “. . . there are no capacity 
equalization payineiits required imder the Power Coordination Agreement.” 

a. Provide Keiitucky Power’s actual capacity equalization payiiieiits, by month, liiom 
2008 to 2012. 

b. If ICeiituck y Power were to purchase energy fro111 either Appalachian Power 
Company or Iiidiaiia Michigan Power Coinpaiiy under tlie Power Coordiiiatioii 
Agreeiiieiil, explaiii how tlie energy would be priced and state whether the1 e would 
be any associated traiisiiiissioii charge. 

RESPONSE 

a. Please see KPSC 1-7 Attaclunent 1 for Keiitucky Power’s actual capacity 
equalization payments, by month, from 2008 to 20 12. 

b. The Power Coordination Agreeiiieiit does not provide for energy transactions 
between I<eiitucly Power and its affiliated operating companies. 

WETNESS: Raiiie IC Wolxlhas 
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Kentucky PQWW - Capacity Equalization Payments 
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ower Company 

REQUEST 

Refer to paragraph 36, pages 15-1 6, of the Application, wliich states, “I~eiitucky Power 
performed a thoroiigh review of reasonable alternatives to meet its capacity and energy 
requireiiieiits, iiicludiiig energy efficiency resources, and deteriiiiiied the Trails hrecl 
Assets are the least cost, reasonable alternative for iiieetiiig the Company’s capacity aiid 
energy requireiiieiits.” 

a. Provide a list of the energy efficiericy programs reflected in the aforeiiieiitioiiecl 
review, along with each program’s associated eiiergy savings aiid the cost to 
iiiipleiiieiit tlie energy savings program. 

b. State whether any cost benefit analysis was perforiiied on these energy el‘iiciency 
prograiiis. If yes, provide the cost benefit analysis. If no, explain why. 

c. State whether any costs associated with the energy efficiency programs are reflected 
in I<.eiitucky Power’s review. 

(-1. State whether ICeiitucky Power’s review of reasonable alteriiatives to ilieet its 
capacity aiid energy requireiiieiits iiicluded an analysis in which it woidd receive 
more than the planned S O  percent midivided ownership in the Mitchell Plant. I€ yes, 
provide tlie analysis. If no, explain wliy such aii analysis was not performed. 
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a. Implicit in the Company's load peak deiiiaiid forecast are the energy el'f? cjency 
resources detailed iii Table 1-2 of Company witness Weaver's Exhibit SWC- I . A 
brief descriptioii of each energy efficiency prograiii is provided as follows: 

Targeted Energy Efficiency Program 

This program will s~ipplemeiit tlie resources of not-for-profit agencies that provide 
weatherization services to low-income households. Eiiergy audits, consultation, 
aiid exteiisive weatlierizatioii aiicl energy conservation measures will be provided 
to eligible low-income customers. Low-income custoiiiers wlio use 011 the 
average of 700 lcWh per iiioiitli are eligible for tlie program. 

High Efficiency Heat Pump - Mobile Home Program 

I< eiitucky Power Coiiipaiiy will provide a $400 iiiceiitive to mobile hoiiie 
customers wlio replace their resistaiit lieat system with a high-erficiency heat 
p~~ii ip .  Eligible customers iiiust live in a mobile Iioiiie, have resistant heat, have 
service with IQCo for at least 12 months. For promoting the ~ ~ r ~ g r a i i i ,  
participating IWAC dealers will receive a $50 iiiceiitive for each high elfiiciency 
heat pump installed. 

Mobile Home New Construction Program 

ICeiitucIcy Power Coiiipaiiy will provide a $500 iiiceiitive to mobile hoiiie buyers 
who purcliase a iiew home with zone 3 ilisulation levels a id  a high erficiency heat 
puiiip. Participating iiiaiiufactured housing dealers will also receive a $5 0 
iiiceiitive €or promoting the program. 

Modified Energy Fitness Program 

The Modified Eiiergy Fitiiess Program provides Keiitucky Power Company 
residential customers an energy audit aiid, wliere applicable, iiistallatioii o l energy 
saving measures. The audit and coiisultatioii will also ideiiiiry energy 
coiiservatioii measures that can be implemented by the ciistoiiier including 
educatioii 011 the benefits of energy efficiency. 

The primary target market will be site built aiid iiiaiiufactrired lioiiies utilizing 
electric space lieatiiig a id  electric water lieatiiig aiid iise a iiiiiiiiiiuiii average of 
1,000 ItWh of electricity per month. 
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Keiituclty Power Company will provide aii iiiceiitive to resideiitial customers 
liviiig in site-built hoiiies who purchase a new high-e-fficieiicy heat puiiip lor 
upgrades of less efficient heating aiid cooliiig systeiiis. For upgrades 01 ai 
electric resistance heating system with a high efficieiicy heat puiiip (SEER gi cater 
than or equal to 13.0 SEER and 7.7 HSPF ), tlie ciistoiiier will rcccive an 
iiiceiitive of $400. For upgrades of ail electric heat pLIiiip unit vvitli a ultra high 
efficiency lieat puiiip (SEER greater than or equal to 14.0 SEER aiid 8.2 I-ISPF ), 
tlie customer will receive an iiiceiitive of $400. Participating HVAC dealers will 
also receive a $50 iiiceiitive for proiiiotiiig the program. 

Coininunity Outreach Coinpact Fluorescent Lighting Program 

This program is desigiied to educate aiid encourage ICeiitucky Power Coiiipaiiy 
resideiitial custoiners to purchase and use compact fluorescent liglitiiig (CFLs) i ii 
their hoiiies. A package of four eiiergy efficieiit CFLs will be distrib1lted 10 
customers attending coiiununiiy outreach activities sponsored by I<eiit~icky 
Power. 

Energy Education for Students Program 

ICeiitLiclcy Power will partner with tlie National Eiiergy Educatioiial Developiiieiit 
Project (NEED) to iiiiplemeiit an energy education prograiii at participating 
midclle schools throughout the Keiitucky Power service territory. 

NEED staf€ will conduct worltsliops on a sclieduled basis to eiisure participatiiig 
schools are reached during tlie calendar year. Educational materials on energy, 
electricity, eiiviroiiiiieiit and ecoiioiiiics will be provided. The program will also 
provide a package of four eiiergy efficieiit compact fluorescent laiiips (C FLs) that 
will allow studeiits to install the CFLs in their hoiiies as part oE tlie cuiiiculuiii. 
This allows learning aiid direct savings from the program. All 7th gi ack studeiits 
at participating schools will be eligible for tlie program. 

Residential & Coinanercial HVAC Diagnostic and Tuiae-up Progr;ini 

Available to Kentucky Power resideiitial custoiiiers a id  small commercial 
customers usiiig less tliaii 100 1tW peak demand whose primary heat source is 
electricity. The ICentticky Power Siiiall Commercial HVAC Program eiicwii ages 
siiiall commercial custoiiiers to lteep their heating aiid veiitiIation ( 1-1 ‘\[A C) 
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equipiiieiit operating at peak efficiency, either by way of a siiiiple tune-up or an 
equipiiieiit upgrade. 

Tlie residential aiid commercial custoiiier will receive a $70 iiiceiitivc 141 hen 
receiving this Diagiiostic aiicl Tune-up service from a participating, state 1 icenset l 
contractor. The HVAC contractor receives a $25 iiiceiitive for ~iarticipa t i  iig and 
promoting tlie prograni. Tlie diagiiostic arid tune-up service includes test iiig lo1 
iiief'ficieiicies in lieat purnp systeiiis due to air-restricted iiidoor or outdoor coils 
arid over or tinder refrigeraiit charge. 

Sinall Commercial AC HP Program 

Available to I<eiituclcy Power coiiiinercial custoiiiers using less tliaii 100 1< W peal; 
demand whose primary lieat source is electricity. Tlie Kentiicky Powel Small 
Coiiuiiercial HVAC Program encourages siiiall commercial custoiiiers lo keep 
tlieir heating, veiitilatioii a id  air coiiditioiiiiig (HVAC) equipiiieiit 01x1 ating at 
peak efficiency by an eqiiipiiieiit upgrade. 

Tlie coiiiiiiercial customer will receive finaiicial iiiceiitives 1 aiigiiig from $2 5 0 to 
$450 for upgrading to a new qualifying central air coiiditioiiiiig or lieat pump 
system (up to a five-ton unit with a Consortiuiii for Energy Efficiency (CEE) Tier 
1 rating). 

Resideiitial Efficient Products 

Tlie ICentuclcy Power Residential Efficient Products Program (REP) ollei s 
resideiitial customers iiistaiit rebates oii ENERGY STAR lighting proclucls at 
participating retail stores across our service territory. Tlie program targets tlie 
purchase of liglitiiig products tllr-origh in-store proiiiotioii as well as special sales 
eveiits. All ICeiitucky Power residential custoiners are eligible to participate. 

Commercial Incentive Program 

The 1.eiitucky Power Coiiimercial Iiiceiitive Program (CIP) ofl'ers a convenient 
way to receive fbiidiiig for coiiiiiioii eiiergy efficiency projects. The Commercial 
Iiiveiitive Prograiii provides fiiiaiicial iiiceiitives to busiiiess customers who 
iiiipleiiieiit qualified energy-efficient improvements aiid technologies. 

Incentives are available for a variety of energy-saving tecliiiologies in existing 
buildiiigs aiid iiew coiistructioii projects. All coiiiiiiercial (noli-industi ial) 
customers in ICeiitucky Power's service territoi-y are eligible to participate. 
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Pilot Residential and Small Commercial Load Management 

This pilot program elided 12/3 10012 aiid was designed to reduce peak cleiiiniicl 
tlirougli certain load iiiaiiageineiit iiieasures to assist in lowering cos ts au t1  
delaying hrture geiieratiiig reqnireiiieiits. To participate, custoiiiers iiiust a1 lo\\) the 
Company, or its authorized agents, to install load control equipiiiert :tiid, I I 
necessary, auxiliary coiniiiunicating devices to control the custoiiier's ccnti a1 air 
conditioning, heat pmips, and/or electric water heating equipmeiit . 1 lie p i  ograiii 
was available 011 a voluiitary basis to iiidividual resideiitial custoiiiers and small 
coiiiiiiercial custoiiiers receiving retail electric service fioiii the Company 

7 -  

Interruptible Load 

The Coiiipaiiy uses Tariff C.S. -1.R.P. (Contract Service - Iiiterruptible Po\vei) to 
develop special contracts with customers wliom choose to make load availablc 101 
interruptioii. These special contract are sitbiiiittecl for approval to tlie I< cntucky 
Public Service Coiiiiiiissioii prior to iiiipleineiitatioii. 

Please see ICPSC: 1-8 Attaclmeiit 1 for the energy savings and cosls /'or each 
progralll. 

b There was no additional cost beiiefit analysis perforiiied by Resource Plaiiiiiiig OII 

I<PCo prograiiis, crrrrent or prospective. Eiiergy and demand I ecluctioiis 
associated with a continuation of curreiit prograins is incorporated in the load 
lorecast aiid those prograins are ftirtlier assuiiled to be cost cI lective 
prospectively. 

C. Costs associated with energy efficieiicy programs are an integral part of the cost 
beiiefit analysis. However, just as is tlie case with curreiit or committed supply 
assets, reveiine requirements associated with these "sunkt' costs are not includcd 
in Strategist analyses. 

d. No, an analysis in which Keiitucky Power would receive more than the planned 
SO perceiit undivided ownership in the Mitchell Plant was not peiforiiied; [lie oiily 
ownership options that were made available to Kentucky Power are or111 i iiecl in 
the testimoiiy or Company witness Weaver. 

TNESS: Scott C Weaver 
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Refer to paragrapli 37 of tlie Applicatioii, which states, “Kentucky Power will siibiiiit 
requests to iiiodify existiiig Title V perinits, aiid other periiiits aiid liceiises to icilect its 
transfer of aii uiiclivided fifty yerceiit interest in the Traiisferrecl Assets.” 

a. Provide the amount of air eiiiissioii fees paid to the State of West Virginia foi the 
Mitchell Plaiit from 2008 to 20 12. 

b Provide the aiioruit of air eiiiissioii kes paid to the Coiiiiiionwealth 01 Keiitucky for 
tlie Big Saiidy Plant from 2,008 to 2012. 

c. Provide aiiy other eiiviroimieiitally related Cees paid by tlie Mitchell Plant froiii 2008 
to 2012. 

d. Provide aiiy otlier eiiviroiuiieiitally related fees paid by the Big Saiicly Plant fro111 
200s to 2012. 

RESPONSE 

a. The aiiiouiit of air eiiiissioii .fees paid to the State of West Virginia for tlie Mitchell 
Plaiit €ram 2008 to 2012 is below: 

2008: $197,096.63 
2,009: $1 86,028.07 
2.0 10: $145,540.4 1 
201 I :  $222,712.78 
2012: $233,911.74 

b. The amoiiiit of air eiiiissioii fees paid to the Commonwealth of Kentucky foi the Big 
Saiidy Plaiit from 2008 to 20 12. is below: 

2008: $378,457.00 
2009: $366,611 .OO 
2010: $380,382.00 
201 1: $506,715.00 
20 12: $471,193.00 



c. Other eiiviroiuiieiital fees to regulatory ageiicies are typically iiiiiior compared to the 
aiiiiual air eiiiissioii fees. Tlie scope of otlier enviroiinieiital fees caii inchicle aiiiiual 
fees associated with periiiittiiig aiid regulatory prograiiis, as well as fees to submit 
applications for new, modified, or renewed permits. These fees are not separately 
tracked; however, an estimate of those fees follows: 

2,008: < !! 10,000 

2.010: < $lO,OOO 
201 1: < $Is,ooo 
20 12: < $6S,OOO 

2,009: < $1S,OOO 

d Other eiiviroiuiieiital fees to regulatory ageiicies are typically iiiiiior coiiipai ed to the 
aiuiual air emission fees. The scope of other eiiviroiimeiilal fees caii incliiclc annual 
lees associated with otlier perinitling aiid regulatory programs, as well as aiiy fee to 
submit applicatioiis for new, iiiodified, or renewed permits These fees ai e not 
separately traclted; however, an estimate of those fees follows: 

2008: < $s,ooo 

2010: < $S,000 
201 I : < $5,000 
2012: < $5,000 

2009: < $5,000 

WITNESS: Johii M McMaiius 
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Rekr to paragraph 19 of the Application where it states, “[TJ]sing the actual 2011 cost 
incimed as an estimate of ICeiituclty Power’s annual operation and maintenance cost of 
tlie Transferred Assets, these costs were $134.9 inillion for operations mid $1 5.5 inillion 
for inaintenance iii 201 1 .” 

a. 

b. 

C. 

d. 

Provide the total operation and inaiiitenance cost for tlie Mitchell Plant, brolten down 
by Uiiit for 2010,2011, and 2,012 and projected for 2013,2014, and 2015. 

Provide the fuel cost on a per ItWh basis for tlie Mitchell Plant, brolteii down by Unit 
for 2010,201 1, and 2012 and projected for 2013,2014, and 2015. 

State wliether any incremental transmission facilities are required to be installed as a 
result of ICentuclty Power’s fifty percent ownership in the Mitchell Plant. If so, 
provide the estimated associated iiivestmeiit in and/or cost of these facilities. 

State whether Kentucky Power will incur aiiy incremental transiiiissioii cost as a 
result of its fifty percent ownership in tlie Mitchell Plant. If so, identify the types of 
cost and provide the estimated aimual amount. 

a. The Mitchell Plant total O&M costs for 2010-2012 are shown below. Mitchell TJnit 0 
costs represent plant equipment arid systems shared by both T-Jiiits 1 and 2 that are not 
specifically assigiied by unit. 



Y 
Mitchell Plant Total O&M - Post-Al!ocated Actuals 

The 2013-2015 projected O&M costs are based on budget estimates and are shown in the 
table below. The 2014-201 5 projections are irsed in the economic analysis supporting the 
proposed asset transfer. 

i O&M - _ _  Used - - In - the Companv's Economic Analvsis , 

I /Excluding Fuels t -  and Consumables) ~ 

1 
~ 

1 -  

I 

' $000 1 I j $UOO 
I ! OM OM ~ 

L- 1 

, [Mitchell 1 I I Mitchell 2 I 
1 2013 i ~ 15,319 11,929 ~ ' 2014 1 12,296 ~ 12,199 1 
1 2015 [ 32,321 ' 15,661 , 

1 .  .- - 

1 -  



b. Tlie table below shows tlie $/kWli fiiel costs for Mitcliell uiiits I and 2. Please note 
that consumed fuel cost is not available on a unit basis. Tlie total plant file1 cost was 
allocated to each unit based on tliat unit's generation (MWli) arid lieat rate 
(RTT_J/k Wh). 

Refer to KPSC 1-10 Attaclmieiit 1 for tlie forecasted base commodity pricing for 
delivered cost of fuel ($/KWh) for tlie Mitchell units for 2013-2015 based on coimnodity 
price forecasts. Confidential treatinelit is being sought for portions of Attaclxiient 1. The 
2014-201 5 projectioiis are used in the economic analysis supporting the proposed asset 
transfer. The 2013 projects are not iiicluded in the economic analysis. 

c. No incremental transmission facilities axe expected to be required. 

d. KPCo's fifty percent ownership in the Mitcliell Plant is not expected to result in any 
iiicreiiiental traismission costs to IQCo. 

SS: Jeffery D LaFleur 



KPSC Case No. 2012-00578 
Commission Staff's First Set of Data Requests 

Order Dated February6, 2013 
Item No. 10b 
Attachment I 

Page 1 of 1 
REDACTED 

Annual Forecasted ($/I<Wh) 
l\/ear \Mitchell 1 IMitchell 2 1 
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REQUEST 

Provide, by unit, Big Sandy Plant's fiiel cost 011 a per ltWli basis for calendar years 20 10, 
201 I ,  and 2012 actual aiid 201.3, 2014, and 201.5 estimated. 

The Eollowiiig table show the historic fuel cost, in $/kWh, for the Big Sandy Plant. 
Please note that coiisriiiied file1 cost is not available on a unit basis. The total plant lilel 
cost was allocated to each unit based on that unit's aiuiual geiieratioii (MWh) and heat 
rate (BTUkWh) . 

ICPSC 1 - 1 1 Attaclunent 1 provides the forecasted values as requested. 
treatiiieiit is being sought for portions of Attacluiieiit 1 . 

Conllclentiai 

WITNESS: Raiiie I< Woludias 
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REDACTED 

1 Year 
Aiuiual Fuel Cost ($/kWh) 

Big Sandy Unit 1 I Big Saiidy Unit 2 
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REQUEST 

Refer to paragraph 3 9 of the Application, wliicli states, ''[I111 addition, using tliese aiid 
other 201 1 values to reflect the effects o€ the MitcIieII t r a d e r  aiid the teriiiiiiatioii of the 
current Pool Agreement on KPCo, the Company's cost of service would have iiici eased 
approximately eight perceiit". Provide in electronic format, with Eoriiiulas intact aiicl 
unprotected, the analysis supporting the approximate 8 percent increase, aloiig with the 
assuiiiptioii(s) usecl in the analysis. 

RESPONSE 

See IOSC Staff 1-12 Attacliiiieiits 1 aiid 2 011 the enclosed disk for the requested analysis 
aiid supporting worlcpapers. 

WITNESS: Raiiie I< Woluihas 



Refer to paragraph 44 o f  the Application where it states, “‘[W]ithiii six iiioiitlis o l  closiiig 
of tlie Transfer aiid Assumptioii Transaction, Kentucky Power anticipates issuing debt in 
tlie approximate amomit of $275 million.” Provide the final anticipated split between debt 
and equity of tlie Transfer and Assuinption Transaction. 

RESPONSE 

The inleiit of tlie recapitalization as a result o f  tlie Traiisfer and Assumptioii Transaction 
is to lteep the capital structure relatively uiicliaiiged €rom the pre-transaction total GAAP 
capitalization of 54% debt and 46% equity. 

WITNESS: Raiiie I< Wolmlias 
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Refer to paragraph 44 of tlie Application, which states: 

In addition, the rights and liabilities associated with the West 
Virginia Ecoiioiiiic Developineiit authority (“WEDA”) 
Polltition Coiitrol Revenue Roiid (“PCRB”)’ that patially 
Fiiiaiiced tlie FGD units coiistructed at tlie Mitcliell 
Geiieratiiig station will be traiisferred to I<eiitucky Power 
This $65 iiiillioii WVEDA boiid for Mitcliell is curreiitly held in 
Trust by Ohio Power aiid iiiay be reissued by ICeiituclcy Power. 

a State wlietlier the $6.5 iiiillioii WVEDA boiid increased tlie debt associated with the Transf‘er 
aid Assuiiiptioii Transaction or wlietlier tlie $65 iiiillioii is iiicluded in tlie $275 iiiillioii 
aiiticipated debt issuaiice. 

13. State \diether the $65 iiiillioii WVEDA boiid associated with the Mitcliell Plant Ilue-gas 
desulfi-irizatioii (“FGD”) will be held in trust by Kentucky Power. 

c. Explaiii why tlie $65 iiiillioii W E D A  boiids associated with tlie Mitchell Plant FGD should 
be held in trust, iiicluding aiiy benefits to Keiitucky Power aiid its ratepayers of doing so. 
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a. It is iiot the Company's iiitentioii to iiicrease tlie targeted $27.5 liiillioii aiiticipated debt 
issuaiice by the amomit of the $65 idlioii  WVEDA bond. 

b/c. Initially the $6S inillioii WVEDA boiid would be held in trust. The trust concept iiieaiis 
that ICentucky Power is both tlie bond holder aiid the issuer uiitil the boiids are reissued to 
the public and the proceeds are received. Kentucky Power will be able to issue the $65 
millioii bond out of the trust at any time. By liaving the option to issue tax-exempt debt 
I<entucky Power and tlieir rate payers will benefit by liaving tlie ability to diversify tlieir 
debt portfolio aid reduce tlieir embedded cost of long-term debt because tax-exempt boiids 
traditioiially have cost less than taxable bonds. 

TNESS: Raiiie I<. Woludias 
~ 

' West Virginia Econoinic Developillelit Authority $65,000,000 series 2008A Mitchell PCRB. 



ower Company 

REQUEST 

Refer to paragrapli 70 of tlie Application, pages 24-25, wliicli states: 

Based upon the Company’s re-evaluatioii, I~eiituclcy Power coiicluded that the traiisf‘er of 
a fifty perceiit uiidivided interest in the Mitchell generating station and the retireiiieiit o€ 
Big Sandy Uiiit 2 by JLW 2015 is the least cost alternative for iiieetiiig its long-term 
capacity obligatioiis aiid to provide base load geiieratioii to meet its custoiiiers’ eiiergy 
requireiiieiits . 

a. Provide, by unit, the geiieratiiig capacity that will be available to Keiitucky Power 
from January 20 14 to May 20 15, the projected load for this tiiiie period, aiid state 
whether ICeiitucly Power will have surplus generating capacity. 

b. If Keiitucky Power will have surplus geiierating capacity from Jaiiuary 20 14 to May 
2<0 15, provide the Company’s plans for its SLU-~IUS geiieratiiig capacity. 

c. If I<.eiituclcy Power will liave surplus energy from January 2014 to May 2015, 
provide the coiiipaiiy’s plans for the surplus energy. 

RESPONSE 

a. See IWSC Staff 1-1 5 Attacluiieiit 1 for tlie geiierating capacity that will be available 
to Kentucky Power from January 20 14 to May 20 1 5. ICeiitucky Power will have 
S L U - ~ ~ U S  geiieratiiig capacity for this tiiiie period. See IQSC Staff 1-1 5 Attachment 2 
€or the projected load. 

b. Duriiig this period, Kentucky Power’s capacity resources, along with those of the 
other AEP-East Operating Compaiiies, have already been committed uiiclei a 
coiiiiiioii PJM capacity plan. PJM capacity sales already comiiiitted during this 
period will be allocated ainoiig tlie operatiiig compaiiies based upoii Giza1 MLR 

c. To the extent I<eiitclcky Power has S L K ~ ~ L I S  energy available fioiii its geiieiatioii 
iesources, this eiiergy will be offered for sale, predominantly in PJM. Proceeds lroiii 
these S U ~ ~ ~ U S  eiiergy sales will be directly assigiied to Kentucky Power. 

TNES$: Scott C Weaver 
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Total Unit KPCo Unit 
KPCo Allocation 

Capacity (MW ICAP) Capacity (MW ICAP) 
Big Sandy 1 278 100% 278 

Mitchell 1 770 50% 385 
Mitchell 2 790 50% 395 

Rockport 2 1,300 15.0% 195 
Total 5,253 2,250 

Big Sandy 2 800 100% 800 

Rockport 1 1,315 15.0% 197 
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Kentucky Power Company 
Internal Energy (in GWh) 

Prior to EE/DR 

Internal Energy 
in GWh M o nt h-Yea r 

Jan-14 769 
Feb-14 657 
Mar-14 643 
Apr-14 562 
May-14 558 
Jun-14 591 
JuI-14 618 
Aug-14 637 
Sep-14 546 
Oct-14 553 
NoV-14 611 
Dec-14 719 
Jan-15 770 
Feb-15 659 
Mar-15 646 
Apr-15 5 64 
May-15 560 



Relei to paragraph 7 1 of tlie Application, wliich refereiiccs a iequested & T e d  of $29,2 S7,494 
in iiiciciiieiital costs associated with tlie Phase I iiivesligatioii of a FGD Also, rel'er to Case No. 
201 1-00401,' tlie respoiise to Iteiii 18.b. o f  Coiiiiiiissioii Staffs First Request Toi Iiiloiiiiatioii, 
\vliicli provides support for $15,212,425 in costs incurred cluriiig the 2004 to 2006 tiiiie Tiaiiie €or 
prcliiiiiiiary aiialysis o f  a wet FGD teclmology. 

a. Recoiicile the differences in tlie two aiiiouiits. 

b. Provide a brealtdowii sliowiiig, by year, tlie tiiiie oves which the $29,287,494 cost was 
iiicurred. 

a. Please see ICPSC 1 - 16 Attaclmieiit 1 I 

b Please see KPSC 1-16 Attaclmeiit 2. Charges were origiiially recorded in FEIIC accoiiiit 107 
but transferred to FERC account 183 at various tiines wheii the project was suspeiided The 
aiiiouiits were traiisferred back to FERC account 107 when the project was icstai ted uiitil tlie 
latest suspeiisioii of the project which occurred in August 2012. Cor the FGD costs aiid 
Deceiiiber 2012 for the laiidfill. Tlie total charges of $28,774,244 are iiow recorded in FERC 
account 183 as of Deceiiiber 3 I ,  20 12 as sliowii iii KPSC 1 - 16 Attaclmeiit 2 

There $28,774,244 is a reductioii from the filecl dekrral aiiiouiit of $29,287,494. 
explaiiatioii aiid reconciliation is as follows: 

An 

The difference betweeii tlie Noveiiiber balances filed in Deceiiiber and the Deceiiibei- 3 I ,  2,O 12. 
balaiices iiiaiiily relates to the estiiiiated value of the landfill related to the FGD. Iii the 
Noveiiiber balance, the estiinated amount of the Iaiidfill was $3,560,022 iiiillioii as sliowii in 
RKW-Exhibit 5. In December, wlieii the landtill project was suspeiided aiicl reviewed to 
iiiove tlie aiiiouiits to accouiit 183, it was deterniiiied that the correct aiiiouiit to be traiisferred 
froiii account 107 to accouiit 183 was $3,053,267 iiiillioii. 



Y 

Also, an aiiiouiit of $6,495 was iiiadverteiitly included iii the total aiiiouiit used in the filing 
but was not iiicluded in account 183 deferred amouiits on ICPCo books at both November 30, 
2012, aiid Deceiiiber 31, 2,012. 

Reconciliation of November 30, 2012 BS2 Scrubber Costs 
to December 31, 2012 Monthly Charges 

RKW-Exhibit 5 $ 3,560,022 $ 25,727,472 $ 29,287,494 
Total Charged to Acct. 107 
@ 12/31/12 3,053,267 25,720,977 28,774,244 
Difference $ (506,755) $ (6,495) $ (513,250) 

Landfill FGD Total 

Also see KPSC 1-64 where laiid ideiitifiecl in the aiiiouiit o $630,376 will be rec1assiSrec-I from 
accouiit 1 S3. With the adjustment of $5 13,250 detailed above, aiicl tlie reclassification of land 
li-om 183, tlie coiiipaiiy’s original deferral requests changes from $2,9,287,494 to $2S, 143,SGS 

’ Case No. 20 1 1-0040 1 , Application of IGxittrcky Power Company for Approval of Its 201 1 
Eiiviroiimeiital Coiiipliaiice Plan, for Approval of Its Amerided Enviroiuiienlal Cost R ecovei y 
Suicliarge Tariff, aiid €or tlie Grant oE a Certificate of Public Coiiveiiieiice aiid Necessity lo1 the 
Consti~ictioii aiid Acquisition of Related Facilities (Icy. PSC May 3 1 , 2012) 
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As  Filed As Filed 
20 1 1 -00401 201 2-00578 Chanqe 

FGD Landfill (1) $ 1,648,741 $ 3,560,022 $ 1,911,281 

WFGD (2) $ 13,563,684 $ 13,563,577 $ (107) 

DFGD (3) $ $- 12,163,895 $ 12,163,895 - 

Total $ 15,212,425 $ 29,287,494 $ 14,075,069 

( I )  Additional cost as landfill would be required for both the WFGD and DFGD. 
(2) Slight adjustment made in review of all WFGD costs. 
(3) DFGD costs incurred. 
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. . - - . . . -- 
1830000 1070001 

6,027.02 
200405 
200406 
200407 
200408 
200409 
2004 10 
20041 I 
2004 12 
20050 1 
200502 
200503 
200504 
200505 
200506 
200507 
200508 
200509 
2005 10 
20051 1 
2005 12 
20060 1 
200602 
200603 
200604 
200605 
200606 
200607 
200608 
200609 
20061 0 
200611 
200612 
20070 1 
200702 
200704 
20 1 007 
20 1008 
201 009 
201010 
201 01 1 
201012 
201101 
201 102 
201103 
201 104 
201105 
201 106 

1,648,741.38 
47,368.77 

5,668.28 
35,449.23 

80,677.42 
34,052.21 

583.59 
6,945.96 

6.39 
26,500.71 

358.00 
'1 27.26 

(1,967,854.1 I ) 

81,374.91 

2,4'16,0 19.51 

15,278.36 
15,376.37 
24,116.99 
39,488.57 
37,245.23 
23,294.86 
15,068.55 

104,249.44 
51,927.73 
77,864.74 
3 1,606.44 
33,970.05 
26,652.69 
37,191 .00 
79,697.78 
35,988.64 
46,680.06 
68,429.41 

11 5,205.82 
706,768.30 
47,261.88 
60,414.28 

(1,734,216.85: 
(33,673.22: 

(339.66: 
(0.00: 
(0.00: 
(0.00: 
0.00 

(0.00' 

68,425.52 

1,970,979.64 
4,189.42 

11,787.93 
69,173.76 

121,954.03 
142,031 "04 
( 1  9,844.39 
38,258.75 
51,435.15 
20,8 12.01 

(2,410,777.34 



omponent Aonth 
201110 
201111 
201 112 
201201 
201 202 
20 1203 
201 204 
201 205 
201 206 
201 207 
201 208 
201 209 
201210 
20121 1 
201212 

200407 
2004013 
200409 
20041 C 
20041 1 
20041 2 
200501 
200502 
200502 
200504 
200505 
2005QE 
200507 
20050E 
20050E 
20051 C 
20051 1 
20051 2 
200601 
200602 
20060: 
20060L 
200605 
20060E 
20060; 
20060E 
20060: 
20061 ( 
20080e 
20080; 
200801 
200801 
20081 ( 
2008 1. 
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Account .- 
1830000 1070001 
(139.9 1)  

(2,415,879.60) 2,428,120.2 1 
22,657.12 
24,947.43 
32,732.31 

240,077.04 
480,448.44 
220,265.90 

103,622.29 
103,616.26 
81,196.28 

1 12,659.1 3 
103,353.47 

182,385.96 

- 3,053,266.72 (4,136,081.84: 

'1 3.62 
3,053,266.72 (0.00: 

13,563,683.54 
733,30 1.56 
22,230.25 

(78,220.65) 
(567.21) 

474,023.76 
(90,509.35) 
41,739.72 

445,393.10 
25,004.71 

575.03 
1 ,I 39.86 

11,973.55 
39,656.39 

109,638.87 
108,179.22 
123,624.80 
109,199.25 
168,138.44 
223,900.28 
31 7,045.56 
340,591.76 
476,393.81 

1,547,993.86 
869,465.69 

1,763,496.07 
338,6 10.32 

2,742,735.75 
2,104,636.24 

832,347.29 
1,386,440.56 
1 ,I 13,192.32 

(14,019,473.19 
(701,573.03 

(6,227.43 

0.00 
0.00 
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Account 
'&- 1830000 1070001 

2008 12 
200901 
200902 
200903 
200904 
200905 
200906 
200907 
200908 
200909 
2009 10 
20091 1 
20091 2 
201 001 
20 1002 
201 003 
201 004 
201 005 
201 006 

20 1008 
20 1009 
201010 
20101 1 
201012 
201101 
201 102 
201 103 
201 104 
201 105 
201106 
201107 

201 109 
2011 10 
2011 11 
201112 
201 201 
20 1202 
201 203 
201 204 
20 1205 
20 1206 
20 1207 
20 1208 
20 1209 
201 21 0 
201211 

201007 

201 108 

1 1 1,813.05 

29,76 1.90 
1,981 5 1  

40,320.44 
60,817.32 

162,252.11 
402,538.93 

8,159.1 5 
12,079.79 
90,119.96 

104,301.46 
102,266.1 1 
227,243.77 
379,052.88 
396,292.36 
338,584.40 
156,982.07 
93,184.61 
88,173.60 

7,028.14 
65,829.88 
1739 1.70 
2,850.92 

14,381 58 
404.97 

6,689.45 
103.29 

1,006.72 
(1 8,059,606.39) 19,569,317.28 

21 2,027.36 
564,227.63 
944,599.56 

1,146,917.74 
1 , I  60,837.44 
1,252,532.96 

606,416.35 
'1 50,723.4'1 

25,714,048.2a (25,607,599.73 
4,866.53 0.00 
1,339.1 3 (0.00 

690.84 0.00 
201 2'1 2 32.08 

tal 25,720,976.86 ( o m  
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28,774,243.58 -.-- 



REQUEST 

Re-fer to Exhibit 1 of tlie application, Asset Coiitributioii Agreeiiieiit Between AEP 
Geiieratioii Resources Iiic. aiid Newco ICeiitucky, Section 2.03. 

a. 

b ~ 

C. 

d. 

Provide tlie iiet book value as of Deceiiiber 3 1, 201 1 for each of the Assuiiied 
Liabilities listed in sectioii 2.03 of tlie asset coiitributioii agreeiiieiit (Le., Assumed 
Payables, Debt, Deferred Tax Liability, aiid Property Taxes related to tlie 
Transferred Assets). 

Provide the iiet book value as of Deceiiiber 31, 2012 for each of the Assuiiied 
Liabilities listed iii section 2.03 of tlie asset contribution agreeiiieiit (Le., Ass~iiiied 
Payables, Debt, Deferred Tax Liability, a id  Property Taxes related to the 
Traiisferred Assets). 

Provide a copy of Schedule 1.02 refereiiced in Section 1.01 of the asset coiitributioii 
agreeiiieiit defiiiiiig the teriii “Assumed Payables.” 

Provide a copy of Scliedule I .03 refereiiced in Section 1.01 of the asset coiitrilnition 
agreeiiieiit defiiiiiig tlie terin “Debt.” 

RESPONSE 

a. The actual Assuiiied Liabilities will iiot be identified uiitil just prior to the transkr 011 

or about Deceiiiber 3 1, 2013 as tlie Assuiiied Liabilities becoiiie luiowii. However, 
for aiiioiiiits as of December 3 1, 20 1 1, please see Coiiipaiiy witiiess Woliiilias’ RKW 
- Exhibit 3 accounts 230, 236, 242, 282 aiid 28.3. IQCo will suppleiiieiit this 
respoiise wlieii tlie iiiforiiiatioii is luiowii 



b. The actua Assumed 
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iabilities will not be identified uiitil just prior to the transfer 011 

or about Deceiiiber 3 1, 201 3 as the Assumed L,iabilities becoiiie known. I-lowevei, 
lor aiiiorrrits as oC Deceiiiber 3 I ,  20 12, please see the table below iiicludiiig accouiits 
230, 236, 242, 282 aiid 283. I<PCo will suppleiiieiit this respoiise when the 
in format ion is luiowii . 

12/31/20q2 
Account 

Account Description Actual 
($000) 

230 Asset Retirement Obligations 
236 Taxes Accrued 
242 
253 Other Deferred Credits 
282 
283 Accum. Deferred Income Taxes-Other 

Miscellaneous Current and Accrued Liabilities 

Accum. Deferred Income Taxes-Other Property 

Total 

5,140 
4,335 

47 1 
426 

144,336 
5,376 

I 160w - 

c. Scliediile 1.02 Assumed Payables wiII iiot be populated rriitil ~ L I S ~  prior to the transfer 
on or about Deceiiiber 31, 2013, as the Assuiiied Payables becoiiie known. I<PCo 
will s~ippleiiieiit this respoiise when the information is luiown. 

d. Schedule 1.03 Debt will not be populated uiitil closer to the traiisfer on or about 
December 3 1, 20 1 3 as tlie Transferor's long-term and short-term debt that will be 
ass~~iiied by the Traiisferee is identified. KPCo will s~ippleiiieiit this respoiise when 
the information is luiowii. 
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REQUEST 

Refer to pages 4-5 of the Direct Testiiiioiiy of Gregory G. Pauley (“Patiley Testiiiioiiy”), 
which states: 

It is iiiiportaiit to recogiiize that although I alii the President aiid COO o f  ICentucl<y 
Power, the Company is a wliollyowned subsidiary of AEP. As a result, I alii respoiisible 
to AEP for the operation and perforiiiance of ICeiitucky Power. In iiihfilliiig my 
responsibilities, I work collaboratively with AEP executive management, tlie 
inanageiiient of the other AEP East operating companies, iiicludiiig Cliarles R. Pat ton, 
Presidelit aiid COO of Appalachian Power Coiiipaiiy (“APCo”), (collectively “AAEP 
Maiiageiiieiil”), a id  AEPSC persoiuiel to address those matters for which I have 
respoiisibility. I regularly meet with Robert P. Powers, Executive Vice Presidelit aiid 
COO of AEP, and have access to Nicliolas IC. Altiiis, Presideiit aiid Chiel‘ Executive 
Officer of AEP, when needed. This collaboratioii provides ICentucky Power access to 
valuable resources, but, as Mr. Altiiis has iiiforiiied tlie Commission, I alii in cliai ge 01 the 
Collipally. 

Ideiitiljr tlie person to whoiii Mr. Pauley reports by name aiid position. 

RESPONSE 

Mr. Pauley reports to Charles R. Pattoii, Presideiit a id  COO of Appalachian Power 
C oiiipaiiy . 

WITNESS: Gregory G Pauley 
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ower Company 

REQUEST 

Refer to page 7, lilies 7- 14, oE the Pauley Testimony, which states: 

I<entucky Power is a party to aii agreeiiieiit dated July 6, 19.5 1, as amended, by and 
between APCo, ICeiitucky Power, Iiidiaiia Michigan Power Coiiipaiiy (“I&M’), and 
OPCo. Uiider the Pool Agreement, Kentucky Power aiid the other parties to tlie 
agreeiiieiit function as an integrated system by jointly satisfyiiig their combined iiceds lor 
capacity aiid energy. On December 17, 20 10, Keiitucky Power and tlie tlieii [our other 
parties to the Pool Agreeiiieiit gave notice in coiiforiiiity witli the thee-year notice 
requireiiieiits of tlie Pool Agreeiiieiit of the termination o€ that agreeiiieiit effective 
January 1, 2014. 

a. 

b. 

C. 

Provide a scliedule ivliicli shows each year siiice ICeiitucky Power has been a 
member of the American Electric Power (“AEP”) East Pool aiid for each yea1 
indicate whether ICeiitucky Power has been a deficit or S U V ~ I U S  member. 

For each year that ICeiitucky Power was a deficit coiiipaiiy, state whether it was 
charged its Member Load Ratio sliare of the average cost of geiieration of the S L W ~ ~ L I S  

members of the AEP East Pool tlwough the capacity equalizatioii payments, as 
referenced in the Application, paragraph 30. 

I€ tlie iiioiithly capacity equalization payments are part of ICeiitucky Power’s base 
rates, state whether Kentucky Power ratepayers fiiiaiicially supported tlie generating 
facilities of tlie surplus iiieiiibers of the AEP East Pool during the time Kentucky 
Power was a deficit member. 



KPSC Case No. 2012-00578 
~ Q ~ n ~ ~ ~ s § ~ o ~ ~  StaWs First Set of Data Requests 

ated February 6,2013 
Iteama No. I9 
Page 2 o f 2  

The Company has reviewed all pertinelit records aiid responds below to the extent 
iiiforiiiation is available. 

a. Please see the table below for Kentucky Power's aiuiual capacity status uiider tlie 
AEP East Pool Agreemelit. 

Year 
2000 
2001 
2002 
2003 
2004 
2005 
2006 
2007 
2008 
2009 
2010 
201 1 
2012 

Annual Surplus 
(DEFICIT) 
CAPACITY kVL 

(2,827,900) 
(3,625,600) 
(2,970,300) 
(2,403,500) 
(2,361,600) 
(4,024,700) 
(4,339,500) 
(4,355,200) 
(4,538,900) 
(4,702,100: 
(4,303,500: 
(3,790,800: 
(1.779,5001 

b. 

C. 

For each iiioiitli that Keiituclcy Power had a Member Primary Capacity Deficit it was 
charged the average cost of geiieratioii of tlie s~irpl~is members of the AEP East Pool 
through the capacity equalization payiiieiits. 

I< eiituclcy Power, when deficit, purchases capacity and associated eiiergy services 
Croiii the S L K ~ ~ U S  coiiipaiiies, just as tlie other iiieiiibers, wlieii deficit, purchase 
capacity and eiiergy services fioiii Kentucky Power when it has surplus capacity and 
energy. 

WITNESS: Raiiie IC Wolmlias 



SC Case No. 2 ~ ~ 2 - Q Q 5 ~ $  

Order Dated February 6,2013 
Item No. 20 
Page 1 of 1 

ission StafPs First Set of Data 

Refer to pages 7-8 of tlie Pauley Testimony regardiiig the teriiiiiiatioii of pool agreement. 
Describe how this teriiiiiiatioii will affect eiiergy costs to I<eiituclty Power. 

RESPONSE 

Eiiergy costs will be impacted as showii on hies 2, 3, 1 1, 12, aiid 18 of RKW-Exhibit 4, 
page 1. 

The teriiiiiiatioii of the Iiitercoiuiectioii Agreeiiieiit ("Pool") will result iii Kentiiclq~ 
Power 110 longer iiialtiiig piirchases of eiiergy fi-om other Pool iiieiiibers to satisfj 
ICentucky Power's load requireiiieiits. If replaceiiient for this eiiergy caiiie from market 
pui-cliases, it is aiiticipated tliat ICeiitLicky Power's cost of eiiergy would liltely iiicrease 
over tlie Ioiig term By acquiring tlie eiiergy iiistead from the proposed traiisfer of 50% of 
the two Mitchell baseload uiiits, which will dispatch witliiii operatioiial coiistraiiits when 
their eiiergy cost are less thaii iiiarlcet, ICeiitucky Power will benefit fioiii this eiiergy cost 
decrease relative to market. 

Eiiergy costs depeiid 011 a iiuiiiber of factors, however, in isolation, eiiergy costs iiiay 
iiicrease soiiiewliat siiice the primary eiiergy purchases were froiii bleiid of various uiiits 
koin the other Pool iiieiiibers, iiicludiiig the Cook iiuclear units. Mitchell is typical of tlie 
cost of eiiergy that ICentucIy Power curreiitly purchases from Ohio Power. 



PSC Case No. 2812-00598 

bruary 6,2013 
Item No. 26 
Page 1 o f 1  

Commission St 

a Refer to the Pauley Testimony, page 18-19, regarding the availability o f  the Mitchell 
uiiits in 201 5 .  Elaborate further on the stateineiit that it woi~ld be uiireasonable to 
expect AEP Geiieratioii Resources to delay the transfer of the interest of the Wlitcliell 
units to I<eiitricky Power until such time as Big Saiidy tJiiit 2 is projected to be 
retired in June 20 15. 

b. Refer to the Pauley Testimony at page 18, line I4  to page 19, line 2. Desciibe ~vliat 
iiicreiiieiital cost in eitlier capital or operating expeiises I<eiitucky Power wi I1 iiicur 
due to traiisferriiig Mitchell in Deceiiiber 201 3 when it is not needed uiitil June 20 1 5. 

RESPONSE 

a. Mitchell tlnits 1 aiid 2, wliicli are curreiitly Ohio Power Compaiiy assets, will be 
transferred to AEP Geiieratioii Resomces Iiic. 011 or about Deceiiiber 3 1, 20 13. A 
50% interest in tliese assets is being made available lo IWCo at the same time and at 
the proposed price. AEP Generation Resources Iiic. is a competitive business 
separate aiid distiiict horn AEP's operating companies. I€ the Mitchell uiiits remain 
witli AEP Geiieratioii Resources Iiic. on Jaiiriary 1, 2014, theii AEP Geiieratioii 
Resources Iiic. will work to coiiimit the miits' output in tlie iiiost ecoiioiiiically 
attractive iiiaimer wliicli  COLI^^ be a sale of the Mitchell miits, a unit power sale Irom 
tlie Mitchell units, a long-term contract or other type of sale to a p i t y  other tliaii 
I<PCo. AEP Generation Resonrces Iiic. has 110 obligation to hold the uiiits aiicl to 
transfer tlieiii to ICPCo at a later date nor, if tliey are trcuisferred, to t iai ish tlieiii at 
the proposed price at aiiotlier time. ICPCo recognizes that AEP Genci ation 
Resources Inc. has no such obligatioiis aiid therefore coiicludes that it is 
uixeasonable to expect that transfer of tlie units could occur at a later date 011 tlie 
terms that are being offered today. 

b The iiicreiiieiital costs of the Mitchell plant are the items showii 011 lilies 17 through 
20 of RKW-Exhibit 4. These costs may be off-set by iucreiiierital 1-evcnues 01 
iedrrced pixchased power expeiises in tlie PJM iiiarltet during the period fi 0111 

January 1 , 20 14 tlx-ough May 3 1 , 20 1 5 .  

NE§$: Rank IC Woluihas 



REQIJEST 

Refer to Case No. 20 1 1-0040 1, Coiimissioii Staffs Third Request for Information, Iteiii 
13 .b. which stales, “20 percent of the Mitcliell units would initially provide more tliaii 
siifficieiit capacity to iiieel the required reserve iiiargiii uiider PJM’ s fixed resource 
requirement.” 

a. Coiifiriii that this statement is correct as of February 20 13 I 

b. If the aiiswer to a. is yes, state whether owiiiiig 50 percent of the Mitchell Plant units 
aiid correspoiidiiig geiieratioii would provide Keiitucky Power with more than 
sufficient capacity to meet tlie required reserve margin uiider PJM’s fixed resource 
requireiiieiit after the retireiiieiit of both of tlie Big Saiidy units. 

c. If the aiiswer to b. is 110, explain wliat percentage of Mitcliell Plant units’ generation 
would meet the required reserve iiiaxgin under PJM’s fixed resource requirement. 

a. That stateiiieiit is iiot correct as of February 2,013 relative to the instant filing. The 
respoiise offered in Case No. 201 1-00401 was based 011 a view of ICeiitucky Power‘s 
generating resources that assuiiied the Big Saiidy Unit 2 would coiiliiiue to operate at 
788 MW after being retrofitted with eiiviroiuiieiital coiitrols; wliereas the 
recoiiiiiieiided option in this filing results in that miit being retired. Hence, iiot oiily 
would the aiiiouiit/perceiitage of the Mitchell wits  necessary to transfer to I< entiicky 
Power liave to increase by 468 MW (from 20% to 50% ... or, 30% x 1,560 MW total), 
but the Compaiiy would also be required to pursue ai1 additional 250 MW o l  capacity 
iesources to iiieet it’s required reserve iiiargiii uiider PJM’s fixed resource requireiiieiit. 
(See also “TABLE 1-4” from Company witness Weaver’s direct testimony, Exhibit 
SCW-1). See also the Company’s respoiise to IQSC 1-57. 

b. iiJa 

c. Please see the response to part a. above. 

~ ~ ~ ~ E $ $ ~  Scott C Weaves 



KPSC Case No. 2012-QO548 
~ Q ~ ~ R ~ § § ~ ~ ~  Stafltgs First Set of Data Requests 

ated February 6,2013 
Item NO. 23 
Page 1 o f 1  

tuellcy Power Y 

REQUEST 

Refer to page 12, liiie 16, of tlie Pauley Testiiiioiiy, which refers to “a 30-year ecoiioiiiic 
study period (201 4 tluough 2040).” Coiifiriii that the study period begins in 20 1 1 . 

RESPONSE 

Yes, the study period for the Strategist analysis begins iii 201 1 I 

WITNESS: Scott C Weaver 



PSC Case No. 2042-00578 
StafPs First set  of 

February 6,2013 
Item No. 24 
Page I of 1. 

Refer to page 20, lilies 3-4, of tlie Patiley Testimony. 

a. What is the status of Kentucky Power’s plaiis for the issuaiice of a Reqiml foi 
Proposal (“WP”) for 2,SO MW of long-term capacity aid eiiergy due to the 
aiiticipated retirement of Rig Sandy unit 1 ? 

b. Based 011 current plaiis, state when Ikitucky Power anticipates receiving tlie bids in 
respoiise to the RFP. 

RESPONSE 

a. The Company anticipates issuing tlie RFP in early March, 2,O 13. 

b. The Company has not coiiipleted the RFP, but preliiiiiiiary plans are to allow 45 to 
60 days for bidders to respond to the RFP. An additional 60 to 90 days will be 
iieeded for bid clarification, evaluatioii, aiid short listing. 

WITNESS: Raiiie I< Woludias 



Connnnission St 
ated February 6,2013 

Item NO. 25 
Page 1 of 1 

QUEST 

Refer to page 2, lilies 19-20, of tlie Direct Testiiiioiiy o f  Mark A. Beclter (“Beclter 
Testimony”). 

a. Identify the version of Veiityx’s Strategist iiiodel that I<.eiituclty Power used for its 
analysis. 

b. State wlietlier ICentuclcy Power iiiodified, restricted or coiistraiiied the iiiodel for use 
in its analysis. If so, describe in detail the changes that Keiitucky Power made aiid 
explain wliy tlie cliaiiges were made. 

RESPONSE 

a. Kentucky Power used Veiityx’s Strategist Version 4.3 .0 

b. Kentucky Power did iiot modify, restrict, or coiistraiii the Veiityx delivered iiiodel 
so &ware. 

WITNESS: Mark A Beclter 



KPSC Case No. 201 2-00578 

ated February 6,20313 
Item No. 26 
Page 1 of 1 

~ 0 ~ ~ ~ s ~ ~ ~ ~  StafPs First Set of 

REQUEST 

Refei- to page 3, lilies 6-8, of the Beclcer Testimony. 

a. Ideiitify aiid describe the demand-side iiiaiiageinent prograiiis I<eiitucky Power 
included in its Strategist analysis. 

b. Provicle the estimated impact 011 peak deiiiaiid aiid energy requirements for each OC 
the demand-side mailageinelit prograins. 

RESPONSE 

a. Strategist included iinpacts from energy efficiency prograiiis, grid improvements 
(Volt VAR Optimization) and demand response. 

Strategist requires a load shape to iiiodel energy efficiency iinpacts. Load sliapes 
that precisely match the Company's prograiiis are iiot practically available. T ~ u s ,  
IQCo uses end-use load shapes of coiniiiorily eiiiployed iiieasures to elTective1 y 
inimic the iiiipacts from the energy e€ficiency programs that I<PCo offers and 
expects to offer. 

b. See IWSC 1-26 Attaclmeiit 1 for the impacts by program. 

WITNESS: Mark A Beclter 



Year 
2012 
2013 
2014 
2015 
2016 
2017 
2018 
2019 
2020 
2021 
2022 
2023 
2024 
2025 
2026 
2027 
2028 
2029 
2030 
2031 
2032 
2033 
2034 
2035 
2036 
2037 
2038 
2039 
2040 

Year 
2012 
2013 
2014 
2015 
2016 
2017 
2018 
2019 
2020 
2021 
2022 
2023 
2024 
2025 
2026 
2027 
2028 
2029 
2030 
2031 
2032 
2033 
2034 
2035 
2036 
2037 
2038 
2039 
2040 

Energy Impact - Energy Efficiency and Grid Programs (GWh) 
Residential Residential Residential Residential Commercial Commercial Commercial 

VVO Heat Cool lighting Other neat coo1 Other Industrial 

0 0  
17 8 
29.8 
34 4 
39 0 
43 6 
43 6 
43 6 
43 6 
43 6 
43 6 
43.6 
43.6 
43.5 
43 6 
43 6 
43 6 
43 6 
43 6 
43 6 
43 6 
43 6 
43 5 
43 6 
43 5 
43 6 

3 4  
5 8  
7 9  
9 8  

11 5 
13 1 
14 4 
15 6 
1 6  6 
17 4 
18 1 
18 6 
19 0 
19 3 
19 4 
19 4 
19 4 
19 4 
19 4 
19.4 
19 4 
19 4 
19 4 
19 4 
19 4 
19 4 
19 4 
19 4 
19 4 

11 
18  
2 4  
3 0  
3 6  
4 0  
4 5  
4 8  
5 1  
5 4  
5 6  
5 7  
5 9  
5 9  
6 0  
6 0  
6 0  
6 0  
6 0  
6 0  
6 0  
6 0  
6 0  
6 0  
6 0  
6 0  
6 0  
6 0  
6 0  

7 8  
11 8 
14 0 
15 2 
15 6 
15 4 
14 9 
14 1 
13 3 
12 5 
11 7 
11 1 
10 5 
10 0 
9 8  
9 8  
9 8  
9 8  
9 8  
9 8  
9 8  
9 8  
9 8  
9 8  
9 8  
9 8  
9 8  
9 8  
9 8  

1.7 
2.9 
3.9 
4.9 
5 8  
6 5  
7.2 
7.8 
8.3 
8.7 
9.1 
9.3 
9.5 
9.7 
9.7 
9 7  
9.7 
9.7 
9.7 
9.7 
9.7 
9.7 
9.7 
9.7 
9.7 
9.7 
9.7 
9.7 
9.7 

0.3 
0& 
0.9 
1.1 
1.4 
1 6  
1 7  
1.9 
2.0 
2.1 
2.2 
2.3 
2 3  
2.4 
2.4 
2.4 
2.4 
2.4 
2.4 
2.4 
2.4 
2.4 
2.4 
2.4 
2.4 
2.4 
2.4 
2.4 
2.4 

0 2  
0 4  
0 6  
0 8  
0 9  
1 1  
1 2  
1 3  
1 4  
1 4  
1 5  
1 5  
1 6  
1 6  
1 6  
1 6  
1 6  
1 6  
1 6  
1 6  
1 6  
16 
1 6  
16 
16 
16 
16 
1 6  
16 

3 2  
7 0  

10 3 
13 1 
15 4 
17 3 
18 8 
19 8 
20 6 
21 0 
21 2 
21 1 
20 9 
20 6 
20 4 
20 4 
20 4 
20 4 
20 4 
20 4 
20 4 
20 4 
20 4 
20 4 
20 4 
20 4 
20 4 
20 4 
20 4 

KP5C Case No. 2012-00578 
Commission Staff's First Set 

Order Dated February 6,2013 
Item No. 26 

Attachment # 1 

Demand 
Losses Response 

1 5  
2.6 
3.4 
4.1 
4.6 
5.0 
5 3  
5.5 
5.7 
5.8 
5.9 
5.9 
5,9 
5,9 
5 9  
5.9 
5.9 
5 9  
5.9 
5.9 
5.9 
5.9 
5.9 
5.9 
5.9 
5.9 
5.9 
5.9 
5 9  

Pagel of 1 

Total 
19 2. 
32 8 
43.4 
52.0 
76.5 
93 8 

102 3 
109.8 
116 5 
117.9 
118.8 
119.2 
119.2 
118.9 
118.7 
118.7 
118.7 
118.7 
118.7 
118.7 
118.7 
118.7 
118.7 
118.7 
118.7 
118.6 
118.6 
118 6 
118.7 

Peak Demand Impact - Energy Efficiency and Grid Programs (MW) 
Residential Residential Residential Residential Commercial Commercial Commercial Demand 

W O  Heat Cool Lighting Other neat Cool Other Industrial Losses Response Total 
0 0  
0 0  
0 0  
0 0  
3 5  
5 8  
6 7  
7 6  
8 6  
8 6  
8 6  
8 6  
8 6  
8 7  
8 7  
8 7  
8 7  
8 7  
8 7  
8 7  
8 7  
8 8  
8 8  
8 8  
8 8  
8 8  
8 9  
8 9  
8 8  

0 0  
0 0  
00  
0 0  
0 0  
0 0  
0 0  
0 0  
0 0  
0 0  
0 0  
0 0  
0 0  
0 0  
0 0  
0 0  
0 0  
0 0  
0 0  
0.0 
0.0 
0 0  
0 0  
0 0  
0 0  
0 0  
0 0  
0 0  
0 0  

0 5  
0 8  
1 2  
1 4  
1 7  
1 9  
2 1  
2 3  
2 4  
2 6  
2 7  
2 7  
2 8  
2 8  
2 8  
2 8  
2 8  
2 8  
2 8  
2 8  
2 8  
2 8  
2 8  
2 8  
2 8  
2 8  
2 8  
2 8  
2 8  

1 1  
1 6  
1 9  
2 1  
2 1  
2 1  
2 0  
1 9  
1 8  
1 7  
1 6  
1 5  
1 4  
1 4  
1 3  
1 3  
1 3  
1 3  
1.3 
1 3  
1 3  
1 3  
1 3  
1 3  
1 3  
1 3  
1 3  
1 3  
1 3  

0.3 
0 6  
0 9  
1.1 
1.4 
1.6 
1 8  
2.0 
2.1 
2.3 
2.4 
2.4 
2.5 
2 5  
2.6 
2.6 
2.6 
2.5 
2.6 
2.6 
2.7 
2.7 
2.7 
2.7 
2.7 
2.7 
2.7 
2.7 
2.7 

0 0  0 2  
0 0  0 4  
0 0  0 5  
0 0  0 7  
0 0  0 8  
0 0  0 9  
0 0  1 0  
0 0  11 
0 0  1 2  
0 0  1 3  
0 0  1 3  
0 0  1 4  
0 0  1 4  
0 0  1 4  
0 0  1 4  
0 0  1 4  
0 0  1 4  
0 0  1 4  
0 0  1 4  
0 0  1 4  
0 0  1 4  
0 0  1 4  
0 0  1 4  
0 0  1 4  
0 0  1 4  
0 0  1 4  
0 0  1 4  
0 0  1 4  
0 0  1 4  

0 1  0 0  
0 5  0 0  
0 9  0 0  
1 4  0 0  
1 8  0 0  
2 2  0 0  
2 6  0 0  
2 9  0 0  
3 1  0 0  
3 3  0 0  
3 4  0 0  
3 5  0 0  
3 5  0 0  
3 5  0 0  
3 5  0 0  
3 5  0 0  
3 5  0 0  
3 5  0 0  
3 5  0 0  
35 0 0  
3 6  0 0  
3 6  0 0  
3 6  0 0  
3 6  0 0  
3 6  0 0  
3 6  0 0  
3 6  0 0  
3 6  0 0  
3 6  0 0  

0 3  
0 5  
0 7  
0 8  
0 9  
l o  
11 
11 
11 
1 2  
1 2  
1 2  
1 2  
1 2  
1 2  
1 2  
1 2  
1 2  
1 2  
1 2  
1 2  
1 2  
1 2  
1 2  
1 2  
1 2  
1 2  
1 2  
1 2  

3 7  
3 7  

10 5 
17 5 
26 3 
35 0 
35 7 
36 4 
37 1 
37 9 
38 6 
39 4 
40 2 
41 0 
41 0 
41 0 
41 0 
41 0 
41 0 
41 0 
41 0 
41 0 
41 0 
41 0 
41 0 
41 0 
41 0 
41 0 
41 0 

6 2  
8.1 

16.6 
25.0 
38,5 

50.5 
53.0 
55.3 
57.5 
58.7 
59.8 
60.7 
61.6 
62.5 
62.5 
62.5 
62.5 
62.5 
62 5 
62.6 
62.7 
62.9 
62.8 
62.8 
62.8 
62 8 
63 0 
63.0 
62.8 



KPSC Case No. 2012-00578 
Commission StafPs First Set of Data Requests 

Order Dated February 6,2013 
Item No. 27 
I’age 1 o f 2  

Kentucky Power Company 

REQUEST 

Kcl‘ei to page 6, lilies 13-14, of the Beclter Testiiiioiiy, wliicli state, “Strategist@ \vas usctl to 
perlonii the ecoiioiiiic evaluation of the Big Saiidy emission retrofit aiid other alternat i ve opiioiis 
i 11 Case No. 20 I 1-0040 1 .” 

;i State wlietlier I<eiitiiclty Power performed an ecoiioiiiic evaluation, using tlic S tratcgist 
model, on the impact of tlie Mitchell Plaiit units if Kentucky Power were to acqiiirc more 
than tlie proposed 50 percent uiidivided interest in the units. If the aiiswei is yes, provide 
the rcsults. If no, explaiii why such aii aiialysis was iiot perforiiied. 

I,. State whether I<eiitucky Power perforiiied ail econoiiiic evaluation, using the Strategist 
iiiotlel, assuiiiiiig that I<eiituclty Power would acquire a 2.50 MW uidivided interest in the 
Dresdeii or Waterford generating plants along with the proposcd SO percent iintlividetl 
interest in tlie Mitchell Plant units. If yes, provide tlie results. If no, explain I\ hy such ai1 

aiialysis was iiot performed. 

c. Provide tlie sequence and a time line o f  events that led to Kentucky Power’s dccision not to 
constrnct a Dry Flue Gas Desulfurization (“DFGD”) on tlie Big Saiidy Unit 2. Include in  
the I-espoiise a time line of when tlie decision not to construct the DFGD was macle, aiiti also 
identify by whoiii, aiid whether it was a board, committee, or iiiforiiial group that made the 
(1 ec i s i o 11. 

i.t . 

b 1 

c .  

No Strategist aiialysis was performed to evaluate more tliaii a 50% interest i n  tlie iVlitcliel1 
Plant for I<eiititcky Power. There was not more tliaii a 50% undivided intcrest in the 
Mitchell Plant made available to Kentucky Power. 

No Strategist aiialysis was performed to evaluate the acquisition o f  a 250 MW interest in 
Dresden or Waterford. Neither tlie Dresden nor Waterford plants were options inade 
available to l<eiitucl<y Power. Please see the Company’s response to SC 1-6. 

May 3Oth/.3 lst, 2012 - The Company requested aiid was granted leave by tlie Comniission to 
withdraw the DFGD application in Case No. 20 1 1-0040 1 . 



KPSC Case No. 201 2-OO578 
Commission Staff's First Set of Data Requests 

Order Dated February 6,2013 
Item No. 27 
I'iIgc 2 o f 2  

June - August 201 2 - Tlie Company began reviewing optioiis to iiieet tlie (-'ompaiiy's 
obligation uiider the Coiiseiit Decree, the Cross State Air Pollution Rule, tlie Mercury and 
Air Toxic Standard Rule, aiid other eiiviroiuiieiital standards. 

/tugust/Septeiiiber 2012 - Decisioii was made to proceed with a FERC' m t l  Slate liling. 
subject to later validation, to transfer a SO% interest in tlie Mitclicll imits busctl upon 
iiiclicatioiis that the Mitchell traiisfer was the least cost alteriiative. 

November 201 2 - After receiving the filial analysis which indicated the Mitchcll traiisfcr 
was the least cost alternative, tlie decision was made to file with tlie IWSC for a 50% 
interest in tlie Mitcliell units and retire Big Saiidy Unit 2. This decision was macte by an 
i nf'oriiial group of I<PCo/AEP iiiaiiageiiieiit individuals listed in response to Sc' 1 -4. 

WITNESS: Mark A Beclter/Gregory G Pauley 



Case No. 2Q112-00548 

Item No. 28 
Page 1 o f 3  

REQUEST 

Refer to page 7, lilies 22-24, of tlie Beclcer Testimoiiy. 

a. Provide Kentucky Power's weighted average cost of capital as of December 3 1,  
201 1. 

b. State whether the weighted average cost of capital changed froiii tlie previous year, 
and if so, fi-0111 what level. 

RESPONSE 

a. Please see page 2 o f  this response for Keiitucky Power's weighted average cost of 
capital as of Deceiiiber 3 1 , 201 1 

b. The weighted average cost of capital did change fioiii the previous year due to the 
cliaiige in the cost percent rate for Accounts Receivable Fiaaiicing. Please see page 3 
of this response for a copy of tlie 20 10 weighted average cost of capital. 

WITNESS: Raiiie I< Woludias 



KPSC Case No 2012-00578 
Commission Staff's First Set of Data Requests 

Order Dated February 6,2013 
item No 28 
Page 2 of 3 

Weighted 
Percent cost Average 

Capital -.- Rate Percent 
of Percentage Cost 

(3) (4) (5) (6) = (4M5) 

1 Long Term Debt $550,000,000 a 51 "608% 6.48% 3.35% 
2 Short Term Debt $0 a 0.000% 0.38% b 0.00% 
3 Accts Receivable Financing $55,306,695 5.190% I .I4% 0.05% 

$460,415,218 a 43.202% 10.50% 4.54% 4 Common Equity __. -_.- 

5 Total $1,065,721,913 200.000% 7.95% 

a Book balance as of 12/31/2011 
b Average borrowing costs for the 12 Months Ended December 31,201 1 



Ln 
- N O  Description 
( 9 )  (2) 

KPSC Case No 2012-00578 
Commission Staffs First Set of Data Requests 

Order Dated February 6,2013 
Itern No 28 
Page  3 of 3 

Weig hied 
Percent cost Average 

Capita! Total -- Rate Percent 
Of Percentage Cost 

(3) (4) (5) (6)=(4)x(5) 

1 Long Term Debt $55Q,OOQ,OOQ a 52.963% 6.48% 3.43% 
2 Short Term Debt $0 a O*OOO% 0.38% b 0.00% 
3 Accts Receivable Financing $42,242,695 4,068% 1.21% 0.05% 

4.51 % 4 Common Equity ---- $446,215,385 a 42.969% - 10.50% _-- 
5 Total $1,038,458,080 -100.000% 7.99% 

a Book balance as or' 12131/2010 
b Average borrowing costs for the 12 Months Ended December 31, 2010 



Refer to page 8, lilies 3-4, of the Reclter Testimony. Provide the long-term commoclily 
pricing forecasts prepared by American Electric Power Service Corporation’s 
Fuiidaiiieiital Aiialysis department and the forecasted load for I< eiitucky Power over the 
analysis period. 

RESPONSE 

Please see files on the enclosed CD mined ISPC2.TXT; 
Price Forecast-Noiiiiiial-FTCA-CSAPR-20 1 1-09-23 .XIS>;; 
Pric~~Forecast~Noriiirial__FTCACSAPR~Ea~lyCarbo~i~20 1 1- 1 0- 1 0 .xlsx; 
Price_Forecast-NoiniiialFTCA-CSAPR-Higll_2.0 1 1-1 0-1 4.xlsx; 
Price~Forecast_Noiiii~ial~FTCA~CSAPR~Lo w-2 0 1 1 - 1 0- 1 4 .xlsx ; aiid 
Price - ForecastNo1iiiaal~~TCA_CSAPRNoCarbo1l_20 1 1- 1 0-04 .xlsx. 

WITNESS: Karl R Bletzaclter 


